tirake

XE301P

XEINM P
with
BLOCSTOP* B3SO

Date: 06/28/05
Version:1

Service & Maintenance Manual
for Electric Powered Hoists

sAractel-/

Griphoist Division




BASIC TROUBLESHOOTING

Repair and maintenance of the Tirak hoist should
always be accomplished in a safe environment!

WARNIN A . . .
A G The purpose of this sheet is for quick reference
only. Most troubleshooting solutions can be
This sheet is to be used by certified Tirak found on pgs. 17 & 18 of the Tirak Instruction
technicians only! Manual included with each hoist.
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE
Low power

Centrifugal switch (stuck closed)

Start capacitor defective

High amps and/or heat Stator burned

Brake drag

Water damage

Hoist overloaded

Brake rectifier defective

Run capacitor defective

Hoist frozen electrically (ie. Won't run in either direction
Brake coil defective

Fuse defective

Hoist goes up but not down Blocstop has been activated

E-stop button has been activated
Up and/or Down button does nothing

Fuse defective

Centrifugal switch (stuck open) defective

Hoist goes down when up button is pressed
Capacitor (start and/or run) defective

Start capacitor defective

Hoist will not lift a suspended load
Low power

Slightly higher amps than normal Run capacitor defective

Main relay coil short circuit

Fuse in control circuit blows immediately Fuse defective

Thermal protector is burned

Table 001

saractel-/

Griphoist Division

2



TABLE OF CONTENTS: TIRAK XE301P1

1) GENERAL INFORMATION

1-1 UL Listing Card
1-2  Model Identification Table
1-3  Test Certificate

2) SECONDARY BRAKE ATTACHMENT

2-1 BSO500 - Secondary Brake
Mounting Parts List

3) WIRE ROPE DRIVING SYSTEM

3-1 Introduction

3-2 Tools Required

3-3 Blocstop Removal

3-4  External Inspection

3-5 Casing Cover Removal

3-6 Internal Inspection

3-7 Reassembly

3-8 Casing Cover Installation

3-9  Pressure System Replacement

3-10 Wire Rope Guide Band Replacement

3-11 Radial Packing Ring Replacement

3-12 Driver Disc Bearing Replacement

3-13 Wire Rope Drive System Parts List
(Drawing # 27610)

4) GEARBOX

4-1  Gearbox Disassembly

4-2  Gearbox Reassembly

4-3  Emergency Controlled Descent Brake

4-4  Disassembly and Check of Emergency
Controlled Descent Brake

4-5 Reassembly of Emergency Controlled
Descent Brake

4-6  Oil Level Gearbox

4-7  Gearbox Parts List (E-3205)

5) PRIMARY BRAKE FOR MOTOR

5-1 Brake Type

5-2  Tools Required

5-3  Brake Inspection

5-4  Brake Removal

5-5 Reassembly

5-6 Disc Inspection

5-7  Brake Air Gap Adjustment
5-8 Release Stirrup Replacement
5-9  Operational Check

5-10 Coil Resistance Inspection
5-11 Primary Brake Parts List

Page

o o1

20
20
28

28

28
29
30

32
32
32
34
35
36
36
37
38
38
38

5-12
5-13

6) MOTOR

6-1
6-2
6-3

Page
Modification Comment 39
Assembly and Adjusting 39
Replacement of Motor Winding (Stator) 40
Centrifugal Switch Replacement 42
Motor Parts List (E-3075 & E3076) 50

7) CONTROL BOX

71
72
7-3
7-4
7-5
7-6
77
7-8
79
7-10
7-11
712
7-13
7-14
7-15
7-16

7-17

Tools Required 52
Control Box Cover Inspection 52
Ground (Cord/Plug) Check 52
Wiring Diagram Location 53
Stator/Winding Check 53
Fuse Check, F1 54
Thermal Protector 54
Relay Coil Resistance, K1, K2, K3 55
Brake Coil Resistance Check 55
Capacitor Checks 55
Centrifugal Switch 57
Pushbutton Check 57
Control Box Check 57
Power Check 58
Brake Rectifier Check 58
Control Box Parts List XE301P

Direct Control 110V 59
Control Box Parts List XE301P

Direct Control 220V 61

8) WIRING INFORMATION

8-1

8-2

8-3

8-4

8-5

Wiring Diagram XE301P

Direct Control 110V, Plan 63
Wiring Diagram XE301P
Pendant Control, 110V Plan 65
Wiring Diagram XE301P
Direct Control 220V, Plan 67
Wiring Diagram XE301P
Pendant Control, 220V Plan 69

Wiring Connection of Stator XE301P 71

9) WIRE ROPE / ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

9-1
9-2
9-3
9-4

Wire Rope Specification Tirak 72

Labels and Nameplates 74

Checklist 75

Hoist Specification XE301P 76
NOTE:

Throughout the text, parts will be referred to as
codes and positions (e.g stirrup bar, Code #47867,
Pos. 86). These codes and positions can be found at
the end of each chapter in the “Parts Lists” and
“Exploded Views”.

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division




1) GENERAL INFORMATION

1-1 UL Listing Card

Northbrook, llinois (847) 272- 8800
Melville, New York (631) 271-6200
Santa Clara, California (408) 985-2400
Research Triangle Park,

North Carolina (919) 549-1400

@ Underwriters La haratories Inc.: Camas, Washington (360) 817-5500

TRACTEL INC
GRIPHOIST DIV
110 SHAWMUT RD
PO BOX 188
CANTON, MA 02021

TUFV April 18, 2002
Equiptment, Scaffolding

TRACTEL INC GRIPHOIST DIV SA4785
110 SHAWMUT RD PO BOX 188, CANTON MA 02021

Electric scaffold hoists, Models ETH-32L, XE301P, maximum load 700 Ibs: Models ETH35C, ETH35C3,
ETH35X, LE500P, LE501P, TE401P, -401PA, XE500P, -501P, -501PA, maximum load 1000lbs; Models
TE1000P, -1001P, -1001PA, XE501PO, XE700P, -701P, XE720P, XE721P, maximum load 1500lbs; Models
TE1020P, -1021P, -1021PA, maximum load 2000 lbs; Model XE1020P, maximum load 2400 Ibs; Model
XE2050P, maximum load 4400 Ibs.

Manually operated scaffold hoists, Model TMS-600, maximum load 1320 Ibs; Model TU-17, maximum
load 1500 lbs; Model TU-28, maximum load 3000 Ibs; Model TU-32, maximum load 6000 Ibs; Model 408, maxi-
mum load 880 Ibs.

Pneumatic scaffold hoists, Models ATH32L, -32LB, XA300P, -300PB, maximum load 700 lbs; Models
ATH35C ATH35X, -35XB, LA500P, XA500P, -500PB, maximum load 1000 lbs; Models XA700P, -700PB,
XA720PB, maximum load 1500 Ibs; Model XA1030PO, maximum load 1850 Ibs; Model TA1020P, maximum load
2000 Ibs; Model XA1020P, maximum load 2400 Ibs; Model XA2050P, maximum load 4400 Ibs; Model XA2650P,
maximum load 5300 Ibs.

Independent secondary brakes, Model BS15.301, maximum load 1500 Ibs; Model BS20.301, maximum
load 3000 lbs; Model BS35.30, maximum load 6000 Ibs.

Modular work platform, “Modular Staging”, 2 to 12 m, rated 750 Ibs; Models KD01, MP03, 2 to 18m, rated
750 to 1500 lbs; “PFD”, 2 to 15m, load 6000 Ibs.

Work Cages, Model PMR0700D, PMR0701D, VSMV-PMRO0710D, rated 1000 Ibs; Model WCO01, rated 400
Ibs.

This equipment consists of separate parts inspected at the factory by Underwriters Laboratories Inc. and is
intended for use in complete complete installations. Installations are not inspected by Underwriters Laboratories
Inc. but should be made in accordance with requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.

LOOK FOR CLASSIFICATION MARK ON PRODUCT

Figure 101

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

4



1-2 Model Identification Table

Type Designation of TIRAK Scaffolding Hoist

XSD5 02P
XE 301P1

|

|

Tirak-type

X =1 driver disc

L = lightweight

T = 2 driver discs

G = Gripwinch (for material
handling only, US-version)

Capacity
Ibs. [kg]

3 = 700 [300]
5 = 1000 [500]
7 = 1500 [700]
8 = 1600 [800]
10 = 2200 [1000]
16 = 3500 [1600]
20 = 4400 [2000]
30 = 6600 [3000]

Wire Rope
in. [mm]

0 =5/16 [8]
1=1/4[6]
2=3/8[9]
3=[10]

4 =[11]

5 = 9/16 [14]
6 = 5/8 [16]

Secondary Brake

1 =BS0500
2 = BS/BS0O500

Working Speed f/m [m/min]

Execution

P = Man riding

PA =220V, 1 Ph, 60 Hz, 500 kg for
USA/CAN only

PO = with overload

No declaration = material handling

Operation

A = Air operated

D = Dual wire rope Tirak

E = Electric operated Tirak .
USA/Canada i

H = Hydraulic operated i

HB = Hydraulic operated with brake !

N = Hand crank on motorshift i

S = Silo hand crank on gear box !

___________________________________

Kind of S0Hz 50H2 for X2000/3000
Motor 50Hz 60Hz
0=| 3Ph | 30 [9] 35 [11] | 20 6] | 23 [7]
or Air motor or Hydraulic motor
2= 3Ph | 60 [18] | 70 221 | 50 | [12] | 45 [14]
3=| 3Ph |30/60( [9/18] |35/70| [11/22] |20/40| [6/12] [23/45| [7/14]
4=|3pPh | 15 | [4,5] | 17 | [5,5] | 10 @B | 12 | [3, 5]
=| 3Ph [15/30| [4, 5/9] [17/35] [5, 5/11]|10/20| [3/6] [12/23| [3, 5/7]
=| 3 Ph [15/60( [4, 5/18][17/70] [5. 5/22]|10/40| [3/12] [12/45| [3, 5/14]
=| 3 Ph variable speed, 0 to 35/70/100 [0 to 9/18/30]
=l 1pPh | 15 [9] 35 [11] - - - -
9=| G 39 | [12] 39 | [12] - - - -

Kind of motor

3 Ph = 3 phase motor
1 Ph = single phase motor

G = DC motor

saractel-/

Griphoist Division

5




1-3 Test Certifacte XE301P

L i Partmorfirma
5 2 2.
Prif-Zertifikat / Test certificate / Certificat d'eassai .-
Ersapiaha L5
_— Yaar rf oo Lravml b
1 T T e ] [ramunpry v s s b
BE blvwta | { | =T | P e 1 1« B3 S0 1 L] =m
ada I‘H.n.. | 5 AT s (rege rring) == = b e B! | -
[t S |'Il.'lﬁ'|.4 I:I- Crsems ASruss | s S SeTEI TRl 1 i  in ¥ Chrd ._] "
e Mo
= b i i gy Boarens [ oS prasssinctass L_|sFs
ml_ | Fan -k | i'||1'r||'_l|=--lrilrp\.‘II | | | 'H' -
1 1 ! g e R i -\_ Wirnrgpa phorrrragmn -\_.I:ZIH.:
- Mabes Seamnang [ a
el | | ] -mqrr-mh.-: | W T W
T ) TPl (Y | ol - i | Termra |
az ezt S iy o T AT e T T L=ty ]
- T e i | PO el | Ll
(= i.i“-u"-. P | | " :c-'-:- F T N | o
| T i Fras o sarrien B3 Bovaiges | Griws | A
L T
e
e el LR
- g ' Egaye
Wb e i T S ETLT DT e T T 1 Teryrm Em ag S 1
finhse wech et ECTTINT IE Ly bm I'r.uﬂ" e I o m
R s e 1| T s CiHs s 1 I 1
S malae o e ey Bdedheangn o phhi
0 Wirwihwec ™ =k ol
BLOCSTOR T Bl He
1;'16:- Hz. o mia
L] ¥ |
e, I
15 | |
‘SerivEssniroiie ¢ ¥l cherh S v
L R ] L et Huralied |
Ph-_—n-hrp At g e whanl
Tk g i Faraha: 12 |
= i 1 e
13 H——r— Lufmpes [ 'I L LR mrni e ) L v Gt
B g Dy e s OO T AR e | I
Flmdﬁm ey | man® e s mAnErs e ol o e | Slasals dw CrtTaeeae s fan L0
(= =4 I
SgEw A EEN————
Frt bl s | Funclar wormea) f Corrdie Se ooctisrmaner B3 Agwy Beasmnd | SUSTINE SRS T
Crines ms o cadie Ham | by | gempbiiee) TR T
Lo LimmiaTiFanen 1 [ ] Taed T | Cererssady T
[y Mo = | | & Moer wow Ll'lnl | Dhiie Dol B Crasik
= Crrwad & i — 1 .l 3 ) Tl Tl ey Tk et CrarrSs
Habes /LIS | Levnge
{ ] Eﬂm M | | 4 Lbetariss (B ETH-lul.lw
APy bwa Sty i L= Chvwrtoud sl Pl (=W M
Et the el T Wi L rta — - EsEr de wartange Coamrie =
] T Eadara 1 [ ] i | -
" v cammen g | & e ST | = | = e
—1 " Tong o | | = ! L} | .-
T [ T ey [ %] (1] e e v -
Saarvmw praied boouinee sraim hamsSon
Forrassasrues o) e e e Furnsrrsarnd U ko agoiien
Bei fonewraaniTnrngen | For ppsssl squreremser | Bror Gpaisersarm snacis e iaskositspesrus Oy ks reiae
Lermees U e Ui e
F.7 Ermiacheber e E T N L e e B P L L e | F\rzu-h e
eyl Bage aeiey | Birges rad | Sl wrnmn o e cmsar LT, | e rabw o
(b Froaa coures Crivss cu cibs | Goria da ciibis | bored e e riuan se et L1} Ragiaa L 1 1 1 [ e

Priif-Zertifikat

Hiermit beschainigan wir,
dail das gelisferts Garat
den Vereinbarungen bel der
Bastsllung antsprichl umd
ainwandireism Zustand
susgelisfer wurde.

Test-Certificate

Wa confirm ikl the delivered
maching corresponds to the
orier agreements and that

it has boen defiventd I good
condition

Certificat d'essan

Mous confimmons que l'apparnsi
I comrespond BUS COMWEn-
tionis dia la commanda &l qu'il a
&té fivre en bon etst.

[—

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

Figure 103

6




2) SECONDARY BRAKE ATTACHMENT XE301P

2-1 BSO500 Secondary Brake Mounting Parts List

# Code Qty Description Dimensions / Comments
1 45735 1 Blocstop Pin 12 x 68 mm

2 9816 4 Blocstop Washer @12/ @19 x 1 mm (Qty. as needed)

3 46847 1 Mounting Strap A 163.5 mm w/lug (no bend)

4 67015 1 Mounting Strap B 163.5 mm

5 61645 1 Casing Pin 10 x 66 mm

6 20676 2 Casing Washer @10/ D 16 x 1 mm (Qty. as needed)

7 46496 4 Cotter Pin 4 x 25 mm

BSO 500/1020 [~
MOUNTING

PARTS LIST

7

M

Tirak
L

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

Figure 201

Table 201

7




3) WIRE ROPE DRIVING SYSTEM XE301P

3-1 Introduction

NOTE
Regular Inspection services will decrease
downtime.

Although the drive system of the Tirak hoist is
one of the most simple and reliable system in the (5]

market, it still requires service from an authorized i & QN Figure 302
repair station for safe and efficient operation. It is

recommended the following service procedures 3-4 External Inspection

are performed every six (6) months but they may

need to be repeated more often depending onthe 1) Inspect outer casing {Code #63695, Pos. 2}

work environment the hoist is subjected to. for damage. Pay extra attention to the area
indicated shown in Figure 303. Look for
NOTE deformation or marks that may indicate
Parts and codes referred to in this section are further damage inside.
found on the spare parts list at the end of the

chapter (E-27610, Section 3-13).
3-2 Tools Required (Figure 301)

- Hammer

- Screwdriver (2, flat)

- 10mm Box wrench

- Rubber mallet

- Diagonal cutting pliers
- 5 mm Allen key

- PryBars

2) Inspect the stirrup adapter and the
surrounding area as shown in Figure 304 for
wear, cracks or damage. If the stirrup bar
{Code #47867, Pos. 86} is bent, it indicates
improper rigging. Replace if necessary.

Figure 301

3-3 Blocstop Removal

Using diagonal cutting pliers, detach the Blocstop
BSO500 strap from the hoist by removing the

cotter pin shown in Figure 302.
saractel-/

Griphoist Division

Figure 304

8



3-5 Casing Cover Removal

1) Remove the four (5) cap screw assemblies in
the corners (Figure 305) consisting of the
following:

a. M6x50 socket head cap screws {Code
#12016, Pos. 31}
. Lock-washers {Code #16616, Pos. 32}
. Flat washers {Code #36306, Pos. 71}
. Square nuts {Code #39356, Pos. 33} Figure 302
. M6x16 socket head cap screw {Code
#5336, Pos. 52} 4) Inspect inside of cover {Code #63695, Pos.
2} for damage or evidence of wire rope jams
(Figure 308) and cracking near the stirrup bar
pocket (Figure 309).

O QO T

Figure 305

2) Insert a screwdriver in the casing above
the stirrup adapter as shown in Figure 306.
Carefully pry the casing open.

Figure 309

Figure 306

All surfaces should be smooth to prevent cutting
3) When the cover opens enough, insert a or snagging of the wire rope. Replace the cover
second screwdriver. Begin to lift evenly at the if it is cracked or distorted.
corners of the cover as shown in Figure 307.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

9



3-6 Internal Inspection

1) Remove and inspect the stirrup
adapter{Code #47867, Pos. 86} in Figure
310. Ensure it is straight and the anchor pin
is secure.

ol
Figure 313

4) Inspect the upper wire rope guiding plate
{Code #63715, Pos. 46} and compare it to
Figures 314 and 315.

Figure 310 [

2) Remove and inspect the exit tube {Code
#63725, Pos. 41} shown in Figure 311.
Ensure it's free of debris inside. Replace as
needed.

Figure 311

Figure 314 i': |Figure 315

Figure 315 shows how the guiding plate should
look like. Figure 314 shows a bent or damaged
wire rope guiding plate which must be replaced.

3) Remove the two socket head cap
screws {Code #8926, Pos. 53} and two
locking washers {Code #16616, Pos. 32} in
Figure 312 & 313.

NOTE

IF the plate shows damage, this indicates a
wire rope jam has occurred and the pressure
system must be carefully inspected.

Figure 312

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

10



5) Remove the entrance tube {Code #40365,
Pos. 49} and snap ring {Code #6846,
P0s.57} as shown in Figure 320. Inspect the
entrance tube and snap ring for damage.
Ensure the entrance tube is free of debris.
Clean or replace as necessary.

8) Inspect the wire rope guiding band {Code
#24187, Pos. 9} (Figure 323) for wear or
damage. Replace as necessary (See
Section 3-10).

6) Inspect the wire rope guiding device
{Code #63705, Pos. 47} in Figure 321.
Replace as necessary.

9) Remove screw bushing located under wire
rope guiding device assembly (Figure 324).

Figure 321

7) Inspect the lower wire rope guiding plate
{Code #40405, Pos. 48, Figure 322} for wear
or damage. Replace as necessary.

Figure 324

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

11



10) Inspect the two roller pressure system

{Code #23257 Pos. 80} shown in Figure 316.

This inspection must be carried out every
time the casing cover is removed.

Perform the following check to determine
if damage has occurred to the system:

a) remove pressure system pin (Figure 325).

Figure 325 -

b) check taper on pressure system pin
(Figure 326).

c) remove the two pressure system screws
{Code #7146 Pos. 77} (Figure 327).

Figure 327

KTraciel=

d) Be careful not to lose the two spring wahers
{Code#16616 Pos. 32} and nyloc nuts
{Code #7996 Pos.81}.(Figure 328).

Figure 328

e) Inspect the pressure system {Code #23257
Pos. 80} with a straight edge to make sure
there are no deformations. (Figure 329).

Figure 329

f) Inspect the pressure system'’s pin to
ensure the rollers are held in place. (Figure
330).

Figure 330

Griphoist Division

12




g) Inspectthe rollers to ensure they roll freely 3-7 Reassembly
and are not damaged. (Figure 331).

1) Re-grease the pressure system {Code
#23257, Pos. 80} with wheel bearing or white
lithium grease.

A WARNING A

DO NOT use molybdenum disulphide (moly-b)
grease or graphite type grease!

2) Reinstall the lower guide plate {Code

#40405, Pos. 48, Figure 322}, wire rope
Fa guiding device {Code #63705, Pos. 47,
Figure 331 Figure 321} and upper guide plate {Code
#63715, Pos. 46, Figure 312}.

11) Inspect the carryimg handle for damage and

{Code #40335 Pos. 34} shown in Figure 332. 3) Reinstall the wire rope entrance tube
{Code #40365, Pos. 49} and snap ring {Code
#6846, P0s.57} in Figure 320. Place the
shap ring onto the entrance tube rotate it so
the tabs are up. This extra bit of clearance
eases installation of the casing cover.

4) Reinstall the exit tube {Code #63725, Pos.
41, Figure 311}. Ensure the tube is not
blocked.

5) Reinstall the stirrup anchor bar {Code
#47867, Pos. 86, Figure 310}.

Figure 332 / 3

3-8 Casing Cover Installation

1) Using a hammer and dowel punch, gently tap
the roll pins (clamping sleeves) flush into the
casing cover (#63695, Pos. 2, Figure 333).

NOTE

The regular service inspection is now com-
plete. Clean all components with mineral spir-
its and dry thoroughly.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

13



2) Carefully place the casing cover over the
pressure system dowel pin. Ensure it sits
directly over the pin!!! (Figure 334).

Figure 334 f ,,//

3) Place one hand on the casing cover. Using a

dead blow RUBBER mallet, tap the cover
onto the base as shown in Figure 335.

NOTE
Keep pressure on the cover to prevent damage
to the cover.

Figure 335

4) Using a hammer and dowel pin, realign the
roll pins flush with the base.

5) Reinstall the M6 casing cover
screws, washers and square nuts (See
Figure 305).

6) Reinstall the Blocstop straps and Blocstop.

CAUTION

Ensure that the cotter pins are bent completely over
to prevent any sharp edges.

7) Load test the hoist and check the Blocstop
functions properly.

NOTE

General service of the wire rope drive system is
now complete. If during the general service
damage was discovered proceed as follows.

A e A

It is prohibited to attempt repair
of the pressure system.

3-9 Pressure System Replacement
{Code #23257, Pos. 80}

If damage has occurred to the pressure system
by a rope jam (see Section 3-6, Step 4), the
pressure system must be replaced.

1) Carefully remove the pressure system dowel
pin by lifting it straight out its position. Be
sure not to damage the pin. If damage does
occur, gently remove any burrs with emery
cloth.

2) Lift the pressure system from the casing
base. Replace the unit.

3) After removal of the old system replace it with
a new unit {Code #23257, Pos. 80}.

5) Install the pressure system dowel pin into the
casing base first.

6) Grease the pressure system with wheel
bearing grease or white lithium grease.

A e A\

DO NOT use molybdenum disulphide (moly-b)
grease or graphite type grease!

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

14



3-10 Wire Rope Guide Band Replacement 5) Remove the damaged wear band. Inspect

{Code #24187, Pos. 9} and repair the casing base retaining lip as
needed. Place a light coat of grease on the
Though replacement is rare, it may be necessary back of the new wear band.
if damaged beyond repair. This procedure
requires that the drive sheave is removed. 6) Install the new wear band. Make sure the
band sits firmly into the casing base recess
1) Remove the oil drain plug as shown in Figure as shown in Figure 338.

336. Ensure that gearbox is lying with the oil
plug to the high side to prevent excessive oll
loss. This will allow air pressure to neutralize
in the gearbox.

2) Reinstall the oil plug. Do not apply too much
torque.

NOTE
You will be removing the oil plug again.

Figure 338

7) Using vise grips, twist the band into the
recess (Figure 339).

Figure 336

3) Turn the gearbox over so the driver disc
{Code #22357, Pos. 4} is face up. Use a
block of wood to level the gearbox. Remove
the wire rope guiding device (see Section 3-
6, step 6).

4) Carefully with two pry bars remove the T
driver disc as shown in Figure 337. X s Figure 339

8) Reinstall the driver disc to the gearbox. There
will be resistance due to the air trapped
below the disc.

9) While holding the sheave in place, turn the
hoist over so that the oil plug is to the high
side again. Remove the oil plug same as
before.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

15



10) Press or use a rubber mallet to push the
sheave into place. The air will expel from the
oil plug. The sheave should move into
position as air escapes (Figure 340).

NOTE
DO NOT stand in front of the oil plug hole as
oil may spray.

11) Reinstall the oil plug and tighten.

6) Reinstall the driver disc and remove excess
air as in Section 3-10.

3-12 Driver Disc Bearing Replacement
{Code #23836, Pos. 35}

Though this is rarely required proceed as follows.

1) Follow the procedure as above. Do not

3-11 Radial Packing Ring Replacement remove the radial packing ring.

{Code #39516, Pos. 10}
2) Carefully remove the driver disc with two pry

Replacement is only necessary if oil is leaking bars.
and the original packing ring is damaged (cut or
bent). 3) Inspect both top and bottom bearing for wear

or damage (Figure 342).

1) Remove the oil plug, pressure system, wire
rope guiding device and driver disc as above.

2) Clean the area carefully.

3) With two pry bars gently remove the old
packing ring. Do not damage the base.

4) Lightly grease the new packing ring and
place it in its position.

5) Using a brass punch or wooden dowel, tap
the packing ring into its position. Tap
alternately at the 12-6-9-3 o'clock positions
as shown in Figure 341.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

16



4) If replacement is necessary, using the correct
gear puller remove the bad bearing as shown
in Figure 343.

Figure 343

5) Reinstall the new bearing and gently seat
using a press.

6) Reinstall the driver disc. (Follow the
procedure as outlined in Section 3-10)

7) Reinstall all drive components as in an
outlined in Section 3-7.

8) Reinstall the casing cover per Section 3-8.

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

17




XE301 P - 1 10V Drr?\\./ving No 27610
Spare Parts Edition UsS-1
Wire rope drive Date 1/05
Page 1/2
Position Part# Qty. Description Specifications List Price
- 22048 1 Wire rope drive complete X300 700#, 8mm $2,618.47
2 63695 1 CASING COVER X300 $204.39
4 22357 1 DRIVER DISC FOR WIRE ROPE DIA.8 MM 8mm $546.10
9 24187 1  WIRE ROPE GUIDING BAND,COMPLETE F. 8 MM $25.44
10 39516 1 RADIAL PACKING RING 160/180/10 160x180x10 $32.76
16 40996 1 BALL BEARING 6201 12x32x10 $7.27
23 39306 1 SHAFT SEAL 25/52/7 25x52x7 $9.47
24 39316 1 KEY A 5X5X45 DIN 6885 5x5x45 $0.39
27 41996 1  O-RING FOR MOTOR SIZE 80 120 X 2,5 120x2.5 $4.77
28 39346 1 CENTRIFUGAL BRAKE 1500 U/MIN 1900 rpm $137.16
31 12016 4 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M 6X50 DIN 912 M6x50 $0.39
32 16616 9 SPRING WASHER A6 DIN 127 A6 $0.13
33 39356 4 SQUARE NUT M6 DIN 557 M6 $0.26
34 40335 1 CARRYING HANDLE $23.14
35 23836 1 Ball bearing 6201-2RS1 12x32x10 $9.82
36 39366 5 ROLL PIN 8 X 30 DIN 7346 8x30 $0.61
39 39376 1 CUP SEAL 32x9.5 $9.47
41 63725 1 Wire rope exit tube X300 X300 S/N > 5336 $0.00
42 16286 1 ROLL PIN 8 X 12 DIN 7346 8x12 $0.39
46 63715 1 UPPER WIRE ROPE GUIDING PLATE X300 S/N > 5336 $10.97
47 63705 1 WIRE ROPE GUIDING DEVICE F. 8 MM X300 S/N > 5336 $58.64
48 40405 1 LOWER WIRE ROPE GUIDING PLATE $6.66
49 40365 1  WIRE ROPE ENTRY TUBE $10.82
51 4186 2 Socket head cap screw M6x16 $0.00
52 5336 1 Socket head cap screw M6x30 $0.00
53 8926 2 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M 6 X 40 DIN 912 M6x40 $0.26
57 6846 1 Retaining washer $0.00
68 37646 1  Oil plug screw for petroleum gearboxes M16x1.5 $3.76
69 4176 1 Socket head cap screw M6x20 $0.00
70 37656 1 Copper gasket for gearbox oil plug 16x22x1.5 - Cu $0.39
71 36306 4+1 WASHER A 6,5X14X1,6 DIN 6902 AB.5 $0.56
72 41006 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M6X10 DIN 7984 $0.46
77 7146 2 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M 6 X 25 DIN 912 M6x25 $0.26
79 16236 4 RIVET 2 X6 DIN 1476 2x6 $0.13
80 23257 1 PRESSURE SYSTEM COMPLETE $334.61
81 7996 1 Nyloc nut M6 $0.15
83 included with pos. 86 (one piece design)
85 22760 1 Tirak nameplate Metal $9.47
86 47867 1 Tirak stirrup adapter $86.98
87 42487 1 Brake coil assembly FDB 13 / 96V $0.00
87.1 66145 2 BS/BSO Pin 10x72 $10.82
87.2 61645 1 Tirak pin 10x66 $12.42
87.3 45735 1 Blocstop pin 12x68 $7.12
87.4 9816 6 WASHER 13 X 19 X 1 DIN 988 13x19x1 $2.01
87.5 46496 4 COTTERPIN 4 X 25 DIN 94 4x25 $0.26
100 41747 1 Casing base without gears X300 for motor size 80 $586.07
100.1 42707 1 Casing base with gears X300 for motor size 80 $1,917.80
102 14347 1 Control descent pin with lanyard $18.93




Drawing N 27610
XE301P - 110V Edon . USA
Spare Parts Dat 1/05
Wire rope drive ate
Page 2/2

32 464748

—] WO
= oo} <O

53

35 4| 10] 16

9

51

80

36

3| 32| 71




4) GEARBOX

2) Remove the casing cover and internal drive
4-1 Required Tools (Figure 401) parts as shown in Figures 403, 404, 405,
406, 407, 408 and 409.

- 17 mm wrench or adjustable wrench
- Allen keys 8 mm, 5 mm

- internal and external snap ring pliers
- 2 prybars

- 2 screwdrivers

- 1 gear puller

- 1 plastic or rubber mallet

- Brass punch

- Rags or towels

Figure 403

2a) Remove all the casing cover screws {Code
#12016 Pos. 31, & Code #5336 Pos. 52
refer to 27610, Section 3-13} and pry off
the casing cover {Code #63695, Pos. 2, refer
to 27610, Section 3-13} as shown in Figure
404.

4-2 Gearbox Disassemby

The following procedure is for complete
disassembly of the gearbox. We recommend
that the procedure be carried out by a Tirak repair
facility. If repair is essential at the site proceed as

follows: 2b) Remove the exit tube {Code #63725, Pos. 41,
refer to 27610, Section 3-13} as shown in
1) Remove the 4 {Code #26097, Pos. 12, refer Figure 405.

to E-3075, Section 3-13} M5x10 mm screws
as shown in Figure 402. Remove
the motor per Section 6-1.

Figure 405

Figure 402

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

20



2c) Remove the pressure spring {Code #23257,
Pos. 80, refer to 27610, Section 3-13} as
shown in Figure 406.

2d) Remove the inlet tube {Code #40365, Pos.
49, refer to 27610, Section 3-13} as shown
in Figure 407.

Figure 407 |

2e) Remove the guiding device {Code #63705,
Pos. 47, refer to 27610, Section 3-13} held
in place by 2 screws {Code #8926, Pos. 53,
refer to 27610, Section 3-13} as shown in
Figure 408.

Figure 408

2f) Pry off the driver disc {Code #22357, Pos. 4,
refer to 27610, Section 3-13} using 2 large
screwdrivers as shown in Figure 409.

2g) Remove the following items from the gearbox
casing (Figure 410):

- Plastic plug {Code #67746, refer
to 27610, Section 3-13}
- Wearband pins

2h) Remove the (4) roll pins {Code #39366, Pos.
36, refer to 27610, Section 3-13} should
they have remained inside the base as
shown in Figure 411.

Figure 411

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

21



3) Using a 10 mm hex, remove the oil plug 6) Rotate the gearbox cover {Code #40505,

{Code #37646, Pos. 68} and drain the Pos. 3} slightly with a brass hammer
synthetic gear oil into a clean bucket. (or soft hammer) and tap upwards as shown
Inspect the oil for brass flakes or metal filings in Figure 415.

(Figure 412).

Figure 415

7) Carefully pry off the gearbox cover {Code
#40505, Pos. 3} as shown in Figure 416.
4) Inspect the plug and copper gasket {Code Avoid damaging the casing base.
#37656, Pos. 70} for wear or damage as FE
shown in Figure 413. Replace if necessary.

Figure 413] -

8) Inspect the cover {Code #40505, Pos. 3} for

5) Remove the (4) M6x20 socket head screws damage (Figure 417). Replace the ‘O’-ring
{Code #4176, Pos. 69} as shown in Figure
414.

{Code #39286, Pos. 12}.

S A Figure 417

F

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

22



9) Remove the snap ring {Code #536, Pos 13} 12) Remove any and all spacers {Code #25136,
that sits on the input shaft (Figure 418). Pos. 21} as shown in Figure 421.

Figure 418 S _ NOTE:
- There may be more than one spacer below the
10) Remove the seal {Code #39306, Pos. 23, internal snap ring.
Figure 419}. The seal is destroyed during
removal and must be replaced after 13) Carefully turn the gearbox over and remove
reassembly of the gearbox. the cup seal {Code #39376, Pos. 39} at the

bottom of the hoist as shown in Figure 422.
Dispose of the old seal.

Figure 419

11) Remove the large internal snap ring {Code
#16576, Pos. 22} as shown in Figure 420. 14) Remove the internal snap ring {Code

E f #37796, Pos. 38} under the cup seal (Figure
423).

Figure 420 Figure 423

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

23



15) Using a rubber dead blow mallet, hit the shaft
pinion {Code #22367, Pos. 5} as shown in
Figure 424. After several careful hits, the
pinion gear assembly should come out
through the front of the gearbox.

A

16) Inspect the pinion and bearing for any wear,
damage, or discoloration (Figure 425).

17) If a press is available, carefully press the
complete worm gear assembly from the top
of the gearbox out of the bottom of the
gearbox (Figure 426).

Figure 426 |

17a) If no press is available, carefully tap the

worm gear assembly with a hammer or brass
punch from the top of the base out the bottom
of the base as shown in Figure 427.

‘,'55, Figure 427

18) Once the worm gear exits the base, the lower
bearing {Code #40996, Pos. 16} must be
removed (Figure 428).

19) Install the gear puller as shown in Figure 429
and remove the bearing.

Figure 429

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

24




20) Remove the steel worm {Code #22397, Pos. 4-2) Gearbox Reassembly

7} through the large gearbox opening as

shown in Figure 430. 1) Install the top bearing {Code #37356, Pos.
20} on the steel worm gear and insert the
assembly into the casing. With a brass
hammer and punch, press the bearing into
the gearbox as shown in Figure 432.

Figure 430

NOTE:

The bearing MUST be replaced in the same
orientation. Failure to do so will cause the hoist
to malfunction.

2) Install the bearing {Code #40996, Pos. 16} on

21) Inspect the worm gear for wear, damage, or the opposite end of the worm shaft as shown
discoloration (Figure 431). Replace if in Figure 433.
necessary.

A\

' ‘ Figure 433

rowe 431 ' e 3) Install the lower snap ring {Code #37796,
Pos. 38} as shown in Figure 434 on the next
page. Make sure that the shap ring is fitted
into the groove.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

25



6) With a press or punch, seat the large brass
gear {Code #22387, Pos. 6} into the gearbox
as shown in Figure 437. Be careful not to
damage worm wheel.

4) Install the lower cup seal {Code #39376, Pos.

. . Figure 437
39} as shown in Figure 435. -

A

7) Install the spacer(s) {Code #25136, Pos. 21}
and snap ring {Code #16576, Pos. 22} above
the bearing as shown in Figures 438-440.
Make sure that the snap ring is fitted into the

groove.

Figure 435

5) Insert the large brass gear {Code #22387,
Pos. 6} into the gear case as shown in Figure
436.

Figure 436

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

26



8) Take the tool for inserting the top seal {Code
#39306, Pos. 23} and place the seal on the
tool as shown in Figure 441.

Figure 444

10) Tighten the 4 screws {Code #4186, Pos. 69}
and lockwashers {Code #16616, Pos. 72} as

shown in Figure 445,

8a) Hammer the seal {Code #39306, Pos. 23}
into place as shown in Figure 442.

Figure 445

11) Refill the gearbox with 1.4 liters of mineral
oil per specification.

Figure 442

9) Inspect the O-ring {Code #39286, Pos. 12}
and put the cover {Code #40505, Pos. 3} on
the gearbox opening as shown in Figure 443

and 444.

Figure 446

12) Replace all wire rope drive and motor
components. Load test the hoist.

A e A

Once this procedure has been performed and the
complete Tirak reassembled, the Tirak must be load
tested to 125% of it's rated capacity (875 Ibs.).

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

Figure 443

27



4-3  Emergency Controlled Descent Brake

XE301P

The controlled descent brake is found between
the motor and gearbox. Itis sealed and therefore
should be clean and not worn. It only functions
during intentional use for emergency descent.
4-4  Dissassembly an Checks of Emergency
Controlled Descent Brake XE301P

1) Remove the motor from the gearbox by
unscrewing the 4 M5x153 threaded bolts
{Code #26097, Pos. 12}.

2) Remove the centrifugal brake assembly
{Code #39346, Pos. 28}. Ifitis stuck, you
can thread in 2 M6 screws and use them to
pull out the brake (See Figure 447).

3) Inspect the brake pocket. The ring should
show no wear. There should be no oil, dust,
or debris inside. Clean if necessary with
brake cleaner (See Figure 448).

4) Remove the O-ring seal {Code #41996, Pos.
27}. Inspect it for damage and replace if
flattened or damaged (Figure 449).

5) Examine the brake assembly. The shoes
should not be worn and the springs should be
correctly in place (See Figure 450). The

lining should be secure.

b A

6) Check that the speed marked on the brake in
RPM corresponds to the motor nameplate
UPM. 1900 is normal.

4-5 Reassembly of Emergency Controlled

Descent Brake XE301P

1) Make sure the snap ring is on the shaft.
Insert the key {Code #40986, Pos. 11}.
Grease the shatft lightly for ease of brake
removal for future inspections (See Figure
448).

2) Insert the brake assembly with the threaded
holes upward (See Figure 451). Replace the
o-ring.

3) Refit the motor to the gearbox.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

28




4-6 Oil Level Gearbox A WARNING A

USE MINERAL OIL ONLY!

Hoist-Position for Oil Level Inspection

Drain/Fill ¢+ Qil level
Plug Location

oy

Figure 452

Temperature Range: 14 to 122 °F
-10 to +50 °C

API Specification: SAE85W-140 GL5

Sample Qils: BP _Hypogear EP 90
SHELL Spirax HD 90
TEXACO Multigear EP6 S80 W90

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

29



XE301 P - 1 10V Drg\(ving No E-3205
Spare Parts Sdltlon us-1
Gearbox ate 1/05
Page 2/2
Position  Part# Qty. Description Specifications List Price
-- 42707 1 Casing base with gears X300 for motor size 80 $1,917.80
1 41747 1 Casing base without gears X300 for motor size 80 $586.07
3 40505 1 GEARBOX COVER X300/L500 $63.00
5 22367 1 Shaft pinion $0.00
6 22387 1 WORM WHEEL $167.00
7 22397 1 Worm shaft $0.00
8 40305 1 Distance tube for gearbox 21x30x66 $0.00
9 24187 1  WIRE ROPE GUIDING BAND,COMPLETE F. 8 MM $25.44
10 39516 1 RADIAL PACKING RING 160/180/10 160x180x10 $32.76
11 40986 1 KEY 6x6x22 $0.35
12 39286 1 O-ring 88x3 $0.00
13 536 1 Snap ring 20x1.2 $0.00
14 25406 1 Ball bearing 16004 20x42x8 $15.88
15 42016 1 Ball bearing 6304 20x52x15 $13.87
16 40996 1 BALL BEARING 6201 12x32x10 $7.27
18 9996 1 Snap ring 25x1.2 $0.39
19 39296 1 Adjusting washer 25x35x1 $0.00
20 37356 1 Ball bearing 6205 25x52x15 $0.00
21 25136 1 Adjusting washer 42x52x1 $0.00
22 16576 1 SNAP RING 52X2 DIN472 52x2 $1.38
23 39306 1 SHAFT SEAL 25/52/7 25x52x7 $9.47
30" 41066 2 ADJUSTING WASHER 20X28X0.5 DIN 988 20x28x0.5 $0.11
30.1" 41046 1 Adjusting washer 20x28x0.1 $0.00
302" 41056 2 ADJUSTING WASHER 20X28X0.2 DIN 988 20x28x0.2 $0.11
37 576 1 SNAP RING 12x1 $0.11
38 37796 1 SNAP RING J 32X1.2 DIN 472 32x1.2 $0.18
39 39376 1 CUP SEAL 32x9.5 $9.47
45 21940 1.4 Petroleum gearbox oil (per liter) 80/90W $0.00
51 4176 2 Socket head cap screw M6x20 $0.00
68 37646 1 Oil plug screw for petroleum gearboxes M16x1.5 $3.76
69 4186 4 Socket head cap screw M6x16 $0.00
70 37656 1 Copper gasket for gearbox oil plug 16x22x1.5 - Cu $0.39
72 16616 4 SPRING WASHER A6 DIN 127 A6 $0.13

1) To compensate for eventual clearance between distance tube (8) and/or worm wheel (6) and ball bearing (14)




Drawing N E-3205
XE301P - 110V Edton. . US
Spare Parts D
Gearbox ate o>
Page 2/2

111

45

14

13

TSNS SN AN

70

69/72




5) PRIMARY BRAKE FOR MOTOR

A e A

Upon completion of any brake maintenance, it is
mandatory that a load test of the hoist be completed!

5.1 Brake Type

All Tirak XE301P hoists are fitted with the
adjustable Precima type brake. This section 2 i
covers the service and repair of this brake only. s " Figure 503
The XE301P has a 96V or 190V DC brake. Prior

to maintenance, verify the brake voltage. This 5.2 Tools Required (Figure 504)

voltage is stamped on the brake nameplate,

located on the wiring diagram (Figure 501), on - 5 mm Allen key
the fan cover (Figure 502), and is stamped onthe -  Snap-ring pliers
top of Precima brakes (Figure 503). - 10 mm crescent wrench

- 8 mm crescent wrench
- 2 Flat screwdrivers

- Silicone (RTV) sealant
- Tape

- Calipers (micrometer)
- Feeler gauges

Figure 504

5.3 Brake Inspection

1) Unscrew the 4 screw {Code #16086, Pos 31}
and washer assemblies using an 8mm
crescent wrench. Remove the fan cover
{Code #26607, Pos. 8} as shown in Figure
505 on the next page. If crushed, replace
and ensure that the fan spins unobstructed
(Figure 506 on the next page).

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

Figure 502

32



3) Measure the clearance (a) between the
pressure plate and the black brake body with
a feeler gauge. This should be done in all
three places between the 3 fixing screws

every 120 degrees (Figure 508).

L R

' o
— :

4) Measurement of the air gap (a) should be
0.012"(0. 3mm) (Figure 509 and Figure 510).
If the air gap (a) needs an adjustment, refer
to Section 5.6.

Figure 506

2) Inspect the inside of the fan cover for
excessive brake dust (Figure 507). This
indicates brake wear caused by an
incorrectly adjusted brake or possibly low Figure 509
voltage usage. It may also be an indication of
excessive EMERGENCY DESCENT usage.

=Tl Ri] g
{1 Famami)

Figure 510

Figure 507

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

33



5.4 Brake Removal

NOTE:
Prior to removal, pay attention to the brake orien-
tation and mark it for realignment (Figure 511).

3) If the fan key {Code #16256, Pos. 23} is
removable, do so. If not, just wrap some tape
around the keyway for safety (Figure 514,
515).

Figure 511

1) Remove the fan snap ring {Code #3866, Pos.
21} shown in Figure 512.

4) Remove the three socket head fixing screws
w/ locking washers.

5) Remove the whole brake assembly {Code
#49746 (110 V), or #47406 (220 V) Pos. 35}
as shown in Figure 516.

Figure 512

2) Remove the fan {Code #16186, Pos. 7} with
two screwdrivers placed under the fan and
against the motor shaft and pry upward
(Figure 513).

Figure 516

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

34



NOTE:
It is not necessary to unwire the brake.

6) Remove the brake rotor {Code #47416, Pos.
38} and inspect it (Refer to Section 5-6).
Replace if worn or damaged (Figure 517).

o

5.5 Reassembly

NOTE:

Prior to reassembly, it is MANDATORY that the 3
brake end shield holes have silicone applied to
7) Remove the snap ring {Code #3866, Pos. 21} seal the screws. This must be done to prevent

and carefully pry the brake hub {#47426, water entry into the motor (Figure 520).
Pos. 39} and key {Code #16256, Pos. 23}
from the motor shaft as shown in Figure 518.
Inspect the brake hub and replace if

Figure 517

necessary.

1) Place the friction plate {Code #62026, Pos.
36} over the motor shaft. Rotate it until the
holes of the friction plate are directly over the
3 brake end shield holes.

Figure 518 ' 2) Position the key {Code #16256, Pos. 23}

onto the motor shaft and slide the brake hub
NOTE: {Code #47426, Pos. 39} down to the bottom
Care must be taken when replacing the hub not to of the shaft. Place the snap ring {Code
damage it. #3866, Pos. 21} on top of the brake hub to
secure it.

8) Inspect the friction plate {Code #62026, Pos.

36} for wear (Figure 519). Replace allworn or  3) Slide the brake disc {Code #47416, Pos. 38}
damaged components. down the motor shatft so it fits over the brake

hub.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

35



4) Place the whole brake assembly {Code
#49746 (110 V), or #47406 (220 V) Pos. 35}
(Figure 516) over the motor shatft.

5) Using a 5mm allen wrench, screw the three
socket head fixing screws w/ locking
washers to hold the brake assembly in place.

6) Postition the fan key {Code #16256, Pos. 23}
onto the motor shaft.

7) Align the fan {Code # 16186, Pos. 7} key hole
with the fan key {Code #16256, Pos. 23} and
press downward.

8) Replace the fan snap ring {Code #3866, Pos.
21} shown in Figure 512.

9) Place the fan cover {Code #68287, Pos. 6}
as shown in Figure 511 over the brake. The
handle should face in the direction of the
control box.

10) Install the 4 screw {Code #16086, Pos 31}
and washer assemblies using an 8mm
wrench.

5-6 Disc Inspection

A new brake disc has a thickness of 5 mm, which
is indicated on the top of the brake. If excessive
brake wear is apparent or the air gap is
significantly greater than 0.012" (0.3mm),
measure the brake disc with a caliper. See Figure
521.

Maximum brake wear is 0.040" [Lmm] - If disc
thickness is less than 4 mm, the brake disc must
be replaced.

. New Disc
Model Brake Size Thickness
XE 301P - FDB 10/ 96V 5 mm
110V (#49746)
XE 301P - FDB 10/ 190V 5 mm
220V (#47406)

- | Figure 521

5-7 Brake Air Gap Adjustment

If adjustment is required proceed as follows.
The air gap should be 0.012" [0.3mm]. If
necessary, adjust by means of the three set

screws and counter nuts as follows:

1) Loosen the three socket head fixing screws a
few turns as shown in Figure 522.

o

Figure 522

A rj "’¢
o &1;."..‘.’
Al - o '

et =

2) Adjust each of the three 8mm adjustment
screws (Figure 523) AN EQUAL # OF
DEGREES to either increase or decrease
the air gap (a) to 0.012" [0.3mm].
Unbalanced adjustments will lead to
excessive brake wear.

. |Figure 523

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

36




3) Tighten down the three socket head fixing
screws w/locking washers.

4) Measure the air gap as shown in Figure 524.
If necessary, repeat steps 1-3 until an air gap
of 0.012" (0.3mm) is achieved.

Figure 526

2) Use a C-clamp to hold the brake assembly
together as shown in Figure 527.

Figure 524

5) Remove each of the three socket head fixing
screws separately and apply a bead of
silicone (Figure 525) to the tip to prevent
water entry into the motor. Replace all three
screws.

Figure 527

3) Unscrew the two fixing screws as shown in
Figure 528 (“E” in Figure 530 on next page).

4) Install the new brake release stirrup (B)
{Code #61716, Pos. 40}.

5) Install the new fixing screws (Figure 529).

Figure 525

Figure 529

NOTE:

The adjustment of the gap on the brake release
stirrup has NOTHING TO DO with the adjustment
of the air gap of the brake!

5-8 Release Strirrup Replacement

1) Carefully remove all sealant (Figure 526) if
the brake release stirrup is to be replaced.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

37



6) Install the brake onto the motor. Apply
silicone to the brake end shield holes prior
to installation to prevent water from entering
the motor. Replace all three screws.

b = 0.040"
{1.0mm})

Figure 530

7) Measure distance (b) between the brake
retraction plate (C) and washer (D) in Figure
530. This distance must be 0.039" (1mm). If
necessary, adjust symmetrically on both
sides by means of the two screws (E).

5-9 Operational Check

Testing must be carried out once the brake has
been completely reassembled. With the fan cover
removed, proceed with the operational check:

1) With the correct power supplied to the hoist,
push the up or down button.

2) Visually inspect that the anchor disc (“C” in
Figure 530) lifts evenly upward away from the
brake disc. A pronounced "click" or "snap"
should be heard when it retracts
magnetically.

3) CAREFULLY feel for heat (Figure 531)
around the entire electromagnetic brake
being cautious around the rotating fan.

Figure 531

4) If there is any heat being generated, re-
inspect the brake air gap because the disc is
most likely dragging.

5) If no heat is generated, reinstall the fan
cover. When installing the fan cover, pull
back as shown in Figure 532 to gain more
clearance for the emergency descent lever.

5-10 Coil Resistance Inspection

Measure the resistance of the brake coil as
shown in the Electrical Control Box chapter.

XE301P brake resistances listed in table 501.

Brake coil resistance is also found on the wiring
diagram.

A WARNING A

Upon completion of any brake maintenance, it is
MANDATORY that a load test of the hoist be
completed.

5-11 Parts List Primary Brake

Brake Tvpe Code Disc | Release | Hub
yp Complete | Code Code Code
110 V Precima Model
FDB10 Resistance 49746 47416 | 61716 | 47416
332 Ohms
220 V Precima Model
FDB10 Resistance 47406 47416 | 61716 | 47416
1430 Ohms
Table 501

Griphoist Division

38




5-12 Modification Comment

= £

Subject : Adjusting of the brake release lever. LJ;_;‘ I ?r— : c
YLt ~
Reason : Simplify assembly and inspection — _’ — S
= (1.0mm)
B - [\

The former instructions regarding the adjustment
of the distance “b” (Figure 530) for the brake
release lever “B” in (Figure 530) “with the brake
opened” were based on an internal production
instructions of the manufacturer by means of a
special tool.

D E Figure 530

After discussion with the manufacturer the
procedure can be simplified by checking the
distance “b” (Figure 530) “with the brake closed”;
in consequence the manufacturer’s value of
0.039” [1mm] must be reduced by the air gap (a)
0.012” [0.3mm], which gives the new checking
dimension of 0.028” [0.7mm].

5-13 Assembly and Adjusting

Fix the new brake to the motor and connect it into
the control box.

Check the air gap (a) = 0.012” [0.3mm] around
the brake with a feeler gauge - if necessary,
adjust by means of set screws “A” (See Section
5-3).

When assembling a new brake check adjustment
of brake release lever “B” (See Section 5-7).

With the brake closed the distance (b) between
anchor disk “C” and washers “D” must be 0.028”
[0.7mm]. If necessary, adjust symmetrically on
both sides by means of screws “E”".

A WARNING A

The adjustment of the brake release lever must not
be changed afterwards, even in case of an air gap (a)
readjustment, as security is adversely affected.

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

39



6) MOTOR
6-1 Replacement of Motor Winding (Stator)

NOTE:

The motor and control box must be removed
before attempting to replace the motor winding
(stator).

1) Remove the fan cover M5x10 hex screws
{Code #16086, Pos. 31} as shown in Figure
601.

4) Remove the whole brake assembly {Code
#49746 (110 V), or #47406 (220 V) Pos. 35}
by removing the three socket head fixing
screws w/locking washers. (Figure 604).

2) Remove the fan snap ring {Code #3866, > Figure 604
Pos. 21} shown in Figure 602. -

5) Remove the brake disc {Code #47416, Pos.
38} and the brake hub {Code #47426, Pos.
39}. Remove the snap ring {Code #536, Pos.
20} and carefully pry the hub from the motor
shaft as shown in Figure 605.

3) Remove the fan {Code #16186, Pos. 7} using _ v 4

two screwdrivers. Placed them under the fan 3
and against the motor shaft. Pry upward. :

(Figure 603). oL ; Figure 605

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

40



6) Remove the friction plate {Code #62026,
Pos. 36} shown in Figure 606.

8) Using a rubber mallet, drive out the motor
shaft {Code #26587, Pos. 15} as shown in
Figures 609 and 610.

Figure 606

7) Remove the four M5x153 mm hex head
screws {Code #26097, Pos. 12} holding onto

brake flange shown in Figure 607.
4 \
: Figure 610

9) Remove the ring terminal winding wires
(black-w, red-z, red-u and black-v) as shown
in Figure 611.

NOTE:

Prior to removal, pay attention to the brake

orientation and mark it for realignment (Figure
608).

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

41



10) Remove the small thermal protector wires
from grey X1 and X2 (Figure 612).

]
Figure 612 - -

11) Remove the four socket head cap screws _ _
and lock washers that are holding the control  6-2 Centrifugal Switch Replacement XE301P

box to the motor. Remove the control box
(Figure 613). 1) Remove the motor and control box from the

hoist (See Figure 615 on the next page).
Remove the fan cover 4x8mm hex head
screws {Code #16086, Pos. 31}.

A e A

Discharge the start and run capacitors
before proceeding.

12) Replace the old winding with a new winding
as shown in Figure 614.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

42



3) Take off the primary brake {Code #49746
(110 V), or #47406 (220 V) Pos. 35} by
removing the 3 socket head cap screws (See
Figure 618).

Figure 615 |

2) Remove the fan snap ring {Code # 3866,
Pos. 21, Figure 616} and pry off the fan

Figure 618

{Code #16186, Pos. 7} using 2 screwdrivers e, Y

(See Figure 617). Make sure the 4) Remove the brake disc {Code #47416, Pos.
screwdrivers are against the motor shaft 38}, friction disc {Code #62026, Pos. 36},
when prying. shap ring {Code #3866, Pos. 21}, hub {Code

#47426, Pos. 39} and key {Code #16256,
Pos. 23} shown in Figure 619.

Figure 619

Figure 616 |

5) Remove the 4 M5X153 threaded bolts {Code
#26097, Pos. 12} that hold the cast aluminum
brake end bell housing to the motor (See
Figure 620).

Figure 617 |

Figure 620

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

43



6) Mark the position of the white centrifugal
switch for easy alignment during reassembly
as shown in Figure 621.

Figure 621

7) Loosen the 2 screws holding the centrifugal
switch wires and remove the 2 spade
connectors from beneath the screws (See
Figures 622 and 623).

Figure 623 |

8) Unscrew the 3 M4x16 screws {Code #16996,
Pos. 30} holding the centrifugal switch (See
Figure 624).

9) Mark the flange for reassembly (See Figure
625).

Figure 625

10) With a rubber mallet, tap the cast aluminum
brake end bell {Code #26107, Pos. 5, Figure
626}.

-
X 3

N !
- -
B Y ’ )

r

v
Figure 626

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

44



11) Remove the motor shaft assembly {Code 13) Remove the ball bearing 6004-RS1 {Code

#26587, Pos. 15, Figure 627}. #16536, Pos. 18} by removing the snap ring
{Code #536, Pos. 20, Figure 630} and pulling
with a bearing puller (See Figures 631 and
632).

Figure 627 |

12) Loosen the set of screws holding the
mechanical part of the centrifugal switch
(See Figure 628) and push the assembly
away from the ball bearing to allow room for
a puller (See Figure Figure 629).

Figure 632

Figure 629

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

45



14) Remove the bearing. Notice that one side is 17) Remove the white centrifugal switch and
sealed and the other side is not (See Figure
633).

mechanical actuating mechanism (See
Figure 636 and 637).

Figure 633 Figure 636

15) Remove the snap ring {Code #536, Pos. 20}
in Figure 634.

NOTE
We suggest you layout the parts on the
workbench for ease of reassembly (See Figure

Fi
638).

16) Remove the bearing cover {Code #27935,
Pos. 6} in Figure 635.

Figure 638

Figure 635

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

46



18) Check the centrifugal switch contacts for
burn, malfunction, etc. Manipulate the switch
to see if the contacts open and close (See
Figure 639).

Figure 642

-
' — 19a) If it stays open, clean the contacts with

NOTE contact cleaner and emery cloth (See Figure
Sometimes contact cleaner and emery cloth 643 and 644).
can repair a malfunctioning switch (See Figure ; 1

640).

Figure 640 |

19) Before installation of a new switch, check that
it functions properly with a meter. Open and
close the switch. The meter should indicate
open (Figure 641) and closed (Figure 642)
when manipulated on the bench. 20) Reassemble the new mechanical and

electrical switch on the motor shaft (See

Figure 645).

|
Figure 641

ATraciel=

Griphoist Division

47



21) Replace the bearing cover {Code #27935, 23) Replace the snap ring {Code #536, Pos

Pos. 6, Figure 637} and reaffix the snap ring 20} on the shaft (See Figure 630).

{Code #536, Pos. 20, Figure 636}. Repack

the ball bearing with grease. Note that the Sgeeze the mechanical portion of the

seal is on the bottom and the bearing is open centrifugal switch while sliding it up the shaft

to the top (See Figure 646). (See Figure 651). With the set screw lock it
= into position on the shaft (See Figure 628).

23) Manipulate the new switch to see if it opens
and closes properly (See Figure 649).

Figure 646

22) With a metal tube (Figure 647) tap the
bearing onto the shaft until it contacts the
shap ring below it (See Figure 618).

Figure 647

25) Check the winding for burns or damage (See
Figure 651).

Figure 648

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

48



26) Put the cast aluminum brake end shield on
the motor shaft (See Figure 652).

27) Realign the switch and retighten the 3 M4x16
screws {Code #16996, Pos. 30, Figure 629}.
Place silicone around the bottom of the cast
aluminum end shield to seal the joint
between the winding and shield.

28) Place the motor shaft assembly into the
winding, align the marks and tighten the 4
M5x153 {Code #26097, Pos. 12} bolts.

29) Reassemble the brake per Section 5-12.

30) Replace the fan cover. Refit the motor and
test.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

49




XE301P - 110V Drawing No £ 3075

Spare Parts

110V /1ph. 0.55 kW /60Hz Date 1/05
Motor type: UBE 80/11-4F-100V Page 1/1
10 12 1 15 33| 14| 30| 6| 36| 40| 38| 37

7
/ 35
21
- m—— e
.| I 23
o 01[ B
O — J |
q ;
A N
22 31r 5| 20l 181 19 39
Position Part# Qty. Description Specifications List Price
- 15648 1 Motor complete UBE80/11-4F, XE301 0.55kw, 110V $1,550.68
1 26597 1  Stator for UBE80/11-4F, XE301 0.55kw, 110V $496.57
5 26107 1 BRAKE END SHIELD Sz. 80 $140.58
6 27935 1 BEARING COVER $47.07
7 16186 1 Fan for Motor $7.14
8 26607 1 FAN COVER XE301p Sz. 80 $125.03
(8a*) 47837 1 Replacement rain cover w/ handle Size 80 $0.00
(8b*) 69536 1 Plastic cap for fan cover with hole $0.00
10 41996 1 O-RING FOR MOTOR SIZE 80 120 X 2,5 120x2.5 $4.77
12 26097 4 THREADED BOLT C/W NUT M5x153 $4.62
14 15796 1 CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH XE301P, LE501P 2 pieces incl. $72.61
15 26587 1 MOTOR SHAFT WITH ROTOR $258.95
18 16536 1 Ball bearing 6004-RS1 20x42x12 $12.12
19 26376 1 SHAFT SEAL DIA.20/35/7 BASL 20x35x7 $4.16
20 536 2 Snapring 20x1.2 $0.00
21 3866 3 Snapring 15x1 $0.00
22 39316 1 KEY A 5X5X45 DIN 6885 5x5x45 $0.39
23 16256 2 Key A5x5x16 $0.26
(25%) 16206 1 Motor nameplate Metal $1.90
(26™) 16236 2 RIVET 2 X6 DIN 1476 2x6 $0.13
(27%) 16706 1 Brake nameplate Metal $2.26
(28™) 3776 2 Blind rivet 2.4x6 $0.00
30 16996 3 Cheese head screw M4x16 $0.00
31 16086 4 HEXAGONAL SCREW M5X10 DIN933 M5x10 $0.13
33 16246 8 SPRING WASHER DIA.5 DIN 127 A5 $0.13
35 49746 1 Electromagnetic brake complete FDB 10/ 96V $0.00
36 62026 1 FRICTION PLATE FDB10 FDB 10 $17.33
37 62446 1 Brake coil assembly FDB 10/ 96V $0.00
38 47416 1 BRAKE ROTOR FDB 10 FDB 10 $75.82
39 47426 1 BRAKE HUB SIZE FDB10 FDB 10 $61.49
40 61716 1 BRAKE RELEASE STIRRUP CPL. FDB 10 FDB 10 $97.20

*) not shown




XE301P - 220V/1ph paon I N ST
. ition -
Spare Parts 220V /1ph.  0.55 kW / 60Hz Date 1/05
Motor type: UBE 80/11-4F-200V Page 1/1
10 12 1 15 33| 14| 30| 6] 36] 40| 38| 37
7
35
] 21
= E = ”
9o
1 8
22 31l 51 201 18! 19| 39
Position Part# Qty. Description Specifications List Price
- 15638 1 Motor complete UBE80/11-4F, XE301 0.55kW, 220V/1ph.  $1,535.51
1 26577 1  Stator for UBE80/11-4F, XE301 0.55kW, 220V/1ph.  $495.60
5 26107 1 BRAKE END SHIELD Sz. 80 $140.58
6 27935 1 BEARING COVER $47.07
7 16186 1 Fan for Motor $7.14
8 26607 1 FAN COVER XE301p Sz. 80 $125.03
(8a) 47847 1 Replacement rain cover w/ handle Size 90 $77.17
(8b*) 69536 1 Plastic cap for fan cover with hole $0.00
10 41996 1 O-RING FOR MOTOR SIZE 80 120 X 2,5 120x2.5 $4.77
12 26097 4 THREADED BOLT C/W NUT M5x153 $4.62
14 15796 1 CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH XE301P, LE501P 2 pieces incl. $72.61
15 26587 1 MOTOR SHAFT WITH ROTOR $258.95
18 16536 1 Ball bearing 6004-RS1 20x42x12 $12.12
19 26376 1 SHAFT SEAL DIA.20/35/7 BASL 20x35x7 $4.16
20 536 2 Snapring 20x1.2 $0.00
21 3866 3 Snapring 15x1 $0.00
22 39316 1 KEY A 5X5X45 DIN 6885 5x5x45 $0.39
23 16256 2 Key A5x5x16 $0.26
(25%) 16206 1  Motor nameplate Metal $1.90
(26*) 16236 2 RIVET 2 X6 DIN 1476 2x6 $0.13
(27%) 16706 1 Brake nameplate Metal $2.26
(28*) 3776 2 Blind rivet 2.4x6 $0.00
30 16996 3 Cheese head screw M4x16 $0.00
31 16086 4 HEXAGONAL SCREW M5X10 DIN933 M5x10 $0.13
33 16246 8 SPRING WASHER DIA.5 DIN 127 A5 $0.13
35 47406 1 ELECTROMAGNETIC BRAKE CPL. FDB 10 190V FDB 10 / 190V $207.51
36 62026 1 FRICTION PLATE FDB10 FDB 10 $17.33
37 62016 1 BRAKE COIL ASSY. FDB 10/190V FDB 10 / 190V $125.00
38 47416 1 BRAKE ROTOR FDB 10 FDB 10 $75.82
39 47426 1 BRAKE HUB SIZE FDB10 FDB 10 $61.49
40 61716 1 BRAKE RELEASE STIRRUP CPL. FDB 10 FDB 10 $97.20

*) not shown




7) CONTROL BOX XE301P

NOTE:
All of the following checks are done without
power to the motor or hoist.

7-1 Tools Required

- Volt/Ohm meter (left in Figure 701)
- Digital Capacitor meter (up to 275uF)
- 2 insulated screwdrivers

Figure 701

7-2 Control Box Cover Inspection

1) Check that all labels are legible and in the
right place (Figure 702). If not, replace
those labels. See sec. 9-2 for correct
location and code.

Figure 702 | -

2) Check that the emergency stop button
functions normally. (Figure 703). Press it to
lock in the "Off" position. Twist it to check
that it springs open into the "On" position.
Check that it is not loose. If it is, open the
cover and tighten the 2 screws that hold it in
place.

Figure 703

3) Check that the protective cover around the
emergency stop button is in good condition
and is not loose. Replace it if necessary.
The 3 screws must be tightened and have

silicone applied to seal against water entry.

4) Check that the voltage indicator light is not
damaged (Figure 704).

7-3 Ground (Cord/Plug) Check

1) With an ohm meter, check each prong to the
case of the TIRAK. The long ground prong
should show continuity (Figure 705).

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

52




The two shorter prongs should not show
continuity (Figure 706). 3) Afull size diagram should be folded and

' tucked in place next to the relays. Check that
the full size diagram matches the tag (Figure

Figure 706

NOTE:
If either of the shorter prongs show continuity to S : Figure 709
ground, a short circuit has occurred and must be 709) —

fixed. It is possible that the plug is wired incor- )

rectly or the insulation is cut. Open the plug and

investigate. Also check the cord grip. NOTE:
E When using an ohm-meter, deduct the test probe

7-4 Wiring Diagram Location resistance from any reading for accuracy. Shown
as 0.2 ohms (Figure 710).

1) Using a screwdriver, open the control box
(Figure 707).

. | Figure 710
[

Figure 707

2) Atag tied to wires indicates the control box
type, L10.3B, and wiring diagram, #34427

(Figure 708). 7-5 Stator/Winding Check

- 1) With an ohm-meter, measure the resistance

of the starting winding W/Z by placing test
probes on Position 1(W) and Position 2(Z) of
terminal board M1 (3.9 ohms is normal.
Figure 711 (on the next page), shows 4.0-0.2
= 1.73 ohms,OK). This is found on the wiring
diagram #34427. If the connection is open,
the stator must be replaced.

#kﬂ'?ﬂﬁ&b

Figure 708

Griphoist Division

53



2) Check that the starting winding is not shorted

4) Check that the run winding is not shorted to
ground. There should be no continuity
between U or V and the control box casing
(Figure 714). If the connection is shorted, the
stator must be replaced.

to ground. There should be no continuity
between W or Z and the control box casing
(Figure 712). If the connection is shorted, the
stator must be replaced.

7-6 Fuse Check, F1 {Code #22366 (110V), Pos.
11, Code #21076 (220V), Pos. 13}

1) With an ohmmeter, check continuity by
placing the test probes on X1 and X2 of the
fuse. If no continuity is found, replace the
fuse with the spare by lifting the grey fuse
holder (Figure 715).

3)

replaced.

With an ohm-meter, measure resistance of
the run winding U/V by placing the test
probes on position 4(U) and position 5(V) of
terminal board M1 (.93 ohms is normal
Figure 713, shows 2.2-0.2 = 2.0 ohms). This
is found on the wiring diagram #34427. If the
connection is open, the stator must be

NOTE:

The thermal protector opens when the motor is hot
in order to prevent damage. It is normally closed
and automatically resets.

7-7 Thermal Protector Check

With the ohmmeter, place the test probes on the
fuse terminal and X1 of the grey terminal board
where the two small wires are fixed (Figure 716
on the next page). If the connection is open, the

stator must be replaced.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

54



3) The UP relay, K1, coil resistance should be
approximately 310 ohms. Place the
ohmmeter test probes on the Al and A2
screws of the K3 relay. Check the
resistance (Figure 719, shows 305 ohms,
OK). If the connection is open or shorted,
replace the UP/DOWN double relay {Code

#60456 (110 V), #60466 (220 V) Pos. 8}.

4! Ao

7-8 Relay Coil Re5|stance- K1, K2, K3

1) Main relay K3 coil resistance should be
approximately 310 ohms. Place the
ohmmeter test probes on the A1 and A2
screws of the K3 relay. Check the
resistance (Figure 717, shows 315 ohms,
OK). If the connnection is open or shorted,
replace the K3 relay {Code #60406 (110 V),
#60356 (220 V), Pos. 7}.

7-9 Brake Coil Resistance Check

With the ohmmeter test probes placed on the
center two positive(+) and negative(-) terminals
of the brake rectifier U1, measure the resistance
(Figure 720, shows 333 ohms, OK). It should be
approximately 332 ohms. If the connection is
open or shorted, replace the brake coil .

Figure 717

2) The DOWN relay, K2, coil resistance should
also be approximately 310 ohms. Place the
ohmeter test probes on the A1 and A2 screws
of the K2 relay. Check the resistance (Figure
718, shows 312 ohms, OK). If the
connection is open or shorted, replace the
UP/DOWN double relay {Code #60456
(110 V), #60466 (220 V) Pos. 8}.

7-10 Capacitor Checks

1) Discharge the capacitors by sliding the K1 or
K2, and K3 relays to the right with 2 insulated
screwdrivers for several seconds (Figure
721 on the next page).

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

55



2
.

e

| Figure 723

The run capacitor CB(35uF) is located in the
control box and is larger in size than the start
capacitor (Figure 724, shows 39uF, OK).
Detach the two insulated space connectors
from the capacitor and attach the digital

2) With a digital capacitor tester, measure the
start and run capacitance by placing the test
clips on position 4 and position 6 of the
terminal board M1 (Figure 722, shows 277uf,
OK). This number is the combination of the
start capacitor CA(180uF) + run capacitor(s) capacitor meter clips to the capacitor.
CB(35uF) = 250uF +/- 10%. If the total is Measure the capacitance. It should read
outside this range, check each capacitor as 35UF +/- 10% (32 to 38uF). If the reading is
follows. outside this range, replace the run capacitor

{Code #23686 (110 V), #42766 (220 V),

Pos. 32}.

AL LT ET T IFTY ol
: b B '_ (] =

=yl e g
Ferezieansa

3) The start capacitor CA(180uF) is located on -« | ¢ Figure 724
the cover of the control box (Figure 723
shows 196uF, OK). Detach the two insulated R

- - b : emember that all the previous tests/rules
spade connectors. With the digital capacitor 555 apply to the (20mF & 60mF) 220 V

meter, measure the capacitance. It should Capacitors.

be 180uF +/- 10% (162 to 198 UF) If the Note: The 220 V XE301P onl
reading is outside this range, replace the run capaitor.

start capacitor {Code #19196 (110 V),

#38546 (220 V, Pos. 31}.

contains one

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

56



7-11 Centrifugal Switch Check 7-12 Pushbutton Checks
With an ohmmeter, place the the probes on

position 5 and 6 of the terminal board M1 1) Contacts are marked NO = “Normally Open*
(Figure 725 on the next page). The switch or NC = “Normally Closed”. Figure 726
should be closed when the motor is not shows continuity for a NC contact. If the
running. When the motor runs, the motor button is pressed it should open. A NO
draws high amps and the switch opens. If it switch operates in an opposite manner.
stays closed, it is stuck and the switch should Pressing the button closes the switch and
be repaired or replaced. creates continuity.

Figure 725

7-13 Control Box Check

1) Tighten the 4 socket head screws {Code
#33156, Pos. 37} that hold the control box to
the motor (Figure 727).

Figure 727

2) Check that the control box base is not
distorted or cracked especially at the junction
of the box to the motor. If damaged, it must
be replaced.

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

57



7-15 Power Check

A WARNING A

The following checks are performed with power to
the hoist motor. Whenever power is applied to the
hoist, use extreme caution especially with the
control box open as part are energized. Only trained
and qualified personnel should service the hoist to
avoid injury or death.

1) Open the emergency stop by twisting the red
knob. It should spring open. This should
cause the main relay, K3, to energize.

2) Measure the AC input voltage with a 3) The AC voltage to the rectifier should be the
voltmeter at terminal 1 and 3 of the K3 relay same as the input power measured in

(Figure 722}). If no voltage occurs, _check the Section 7-12.
fuse and bimetal protector per sections 7-5.

4) Measure the DC voltage from the rectifier.
Change the voltmeter to DC. Measure the
voltage output from the rectifier at the
positive(+) and negative(-) screw terminals (2
center screws) while pressing the UP or
DOWN button on the control box cover
(Figure 730, which shows 103.2 DC volts
from the rectifier, OK). It should read
approximately 110 volts. If not approximately
110 volts, replace the rectifier.

For 220 V XE301P: If not approximately
220 volts, replace the rectifier.

Figure 728

7-16 Brake Rectifier Check {Code #10917,
Pos. 10}

1) Push either the up or down button on the
control box cover. The motor should run.

2) While the motor is running, measure the AC

voltage to the brake rectifier by placing the ' ' Figure 730
voltmeter probes on the AC screws of the

rectifier (left side terminals marked ~ ~). See NOTE:

Figure 729 which shows 116.6 volts AC to General service on the control box is now
rectifier, OK. complete.

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

58



Soarep XE301P - 110V- Direct caton Ut
pare Parts 110V / 1ph. / 60Hz Wiring Diagram #19225 Date 1/05
GG 13/10.14 Plan #19226 Page 1/2
Position Part# Qty. Description Specifications List Price
- 26647 1 Control box complete GG13/10.14, XE301 110V, Direct $1,377.25
1 47917 1 Terminal box, empty $0.00
2 17846 1 GASKET DK80-112R/02 $2.26
3 65115 1 Angle bracket 25x100x3 $0.00
4 22905 1 Mounting rail 35x180 $0.00
6 35435 1 SWITCH PROTECTION $64.98
7 60406 1 Contactor / Relay LC1K09 10 F - 110V $62.70
8 60456 1 Double Contactor / Relay LC2K0910F-110v  $141.82
9 22426 1 TERMINAL BOARD COMPLETE $20.49
10 10917 1 RECTIFIER $55.46
11 22366 1 FUSE BLOCK WITH PLATE $8.76
12 21076 2 2 AMP FINE WIRE FUSE 5x20 $1.26
13 40796 1 EARTH BLOCK M4/6P $4.90
14 24346 3 TERMINAL BLOCK $2.80
15 18566 2  Identification labels 1-10 $0.00
17 22856 1 End plate $0.00
18 21706 2 PUSH BUTTON BLOCK ZB2BZ105 - NO+NC $28.80
19 21716 2 PUSHBUTTON COVER ZB2BA78 $19.63
21 21746 1 "EMERGENCY STOP" BUTTON BLOCK ZB2BZ102 - NC $19.48
22 18296 1 "EMERGENCY STOP"BUTTON COVER ZB2BS54 $31.73
23 37776 1 "EMERGENCY STOP" LABEL $7.27
24 103 1 Power cord for single phase, per ft. 3x10 AWG $0.00
25a 2311 1 Hubbell plug 20A 125V $0.00
25b 6031 1 Hubbell plug boot for 3 pol $0.00
27 15026 1 CABLE BUSHING WITH STRAIN RELIEF PG21-MS Pg. 21 $10.93
28 18276 1 BLIND PLUG PG 16 MS Pg. 16 $1.51
29 18256 1 BLIND PLUG PG 11 MS Pg. 11 $1.13
30 25056 2 CABLE BUSHING PG 7 Pg. 7 $1.61
31 19196 1 START CAPACITOR 180 mF $76.27
32 23686 2 WORKING CAPACITOR 350 VF 35 MF 35 mF $82.33
33 18906 1 PIPE CLAMP $1.90
(34%) 10991 8 Conductor (black) $0.00
(35*) 11021 3 INSOLATING TUBE 4.2X0.6 $2.49
37 33156 4 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5X16 M5x15 $0.50
38 17016 2 CHEESE HEAD SKREW M3X12 DIN 84 M3x12 $0.07
40 33126 5 CHEESE HEAD SCREW M4X10 DIN84 M4x10 $0.26
41 16 5 Cheese head screw M4x8 $0.00
43 7536 4 HEXAGON HEAD CAP SCREW 6X12 DIN 933 M6x12 $1.05
44 16246 4 SPRING WASHER DIA.5 DIN 127 A5 $0.13
46 456 4  Washer AB6.4 $0.00
47 44466 1 Label "UP" $0.00
48 44476 1 Label "DOWN" $0.00




XE301P - 110V- Direct Drawingflo = 3008
Spare Parts 110V / 1ph. / 60Hz Wiring Diagram #19225 Date 1/05
GG 13/10.14 Plan #19226 Page 2/2
19
4
29 '?E?? 2 .
! 43
. T T [
0 Wk 0
2 23| 6| 18 47 48
(® ®) 1
! 28
]
30
(7 = 29
/O ® ®
]
\%

-

41

8 71 12| 1

11 15| 14| 37

imimimimim]
@Q@OQ:@@@OQ Voo

Gof T —oo

SEju) mEalE=EE)
T S f T
000000 0-0-0-0] - °

o,

oL

S

Tl

31 33| 3e| 10 40[ 9




Sonre p XE301P - 220V/1ph. - Direct caton’ U
pare Parts 220V / 1ph. / 60Hz Wiring Diagram #19219 Date 1/05
GG 13/10.3 Plan #19220 Page 1/2
Position Part# Qty. Description Specifications List Price
- 26637 1 Terminal box complete XE301 220V 220V/1ph., Direct $0.00
1 42757 1 Control box, empty, XE301 $0.00
3 17846 1 GASKET DK80-112R/02 $2.26
4 43285 1 MOUNTING RAIL 35x244 $12.18
5 35805 1 Distance tube $0.00
6 35435 1 SWITCH PROTECTION $64.98
7 60356 1 Contactor / Relay LC1K 09 10 P - 220V $62.70
8 60466 1 Double Contactor / Relay LC2K0910P-220v  $141.82
9 22426 1 TERMINAL BOARD COMPLETE $20.49
10 10917 1 RECTIFIER $55.46
12 22366 1 FUSE BLOCK WITH PLATE $8.76
13 21076 1 2 AMP FINE WIRE FUSE 5x20 $1.26
14 24346 1 TERMINAL BLOCK $2.80
15 18566 1 Identification labels 1-10 $0.00
16 40796 1 EARTH BLOCK M4/6P $4.90
17 22856 1 End plate $0.00
18 21706 1 PUSH BUTTON BLOCK ZB2BZ105 - NO+NC $28.80
19 21716 1 PUSHBUTTON COVER ZB2BA78 $19.63
21 21746 1 "EMERGENCY STOP" BUTTON BLOCK ZB2BZ102 - NC $19.48
22 18296 1 "EMERGENCY STOP"BUTTON COVER ZB2BS54 $31.73
23 37776 1 "EMERGENCY STOP" LABEL $7.27
24 103 1 Power cord for single phase, per ft. 3x10 AWG $0.00
25a 2421 1 Hubbell plug 20A/250V/4 pole $0.00
25b 6031 1 Hubbell plug boot for 3 pol $0.00
27 15026 1 CABLE BUSHING WITH STRAIN RELIEF PG21-MS Pg. 21 $10.93
28 18256 1 BLIND PLUG PG 11 MS Pg. 11 $1.13
29 23926 1 CABLE BUSHING PG 9 Pg. 9 $1.90
30 25056 1 CABLE BUSHING PG 7 Pg. 7 $1.61
31 38546 1 STARTING CAPACITOR 60MF XE301 220V XE701 60 mF $45.97
32 42766 1 'RUN CAPACITOR 20 mF $105.31
33 18906 1 PIPE CLAMP $1.90
(34%) 10991 1 Conductor (black) $0.00
(35*) 11021 1 INSOLATING TUBE 4.2X0.6 $2.49
36 18276 1 BLIND PLUG PG 16 MS Pg. 16 $1.51
37 33156 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M5X16 M5x15 $0.50
38 17016 1 CHEESE HEAD SKREW M3X12 DIN 84 M3x12 $0.07
39 10236 1 CHEESE HEAD SCREW M5X8 DIN84 M5x8 $0.39
40 33126 1 CHEESE HEAD SCREW M4X10 DIN84 M4x10 $0.26
41 7536 1 HEXAGON HEAD CAP SCREW 6X12 DIN 933 M6x12 $1.05
43 16616 1 SPRING WASHER A6 DIN 127 A6 $0.13
44 16246 1 SPRING WASHER DIA.5 DIN 127 A5 $0.13
45 456 1 Washer AB6.4 $0.00
46 23616 1 HEXAGON NUT M5 DIN 934 M5 $0.26
47 44466 1 Label "UP" $0.00
48 44476 1 Label "DOWN" $0.00




XE301P - 220V/1ph. - Direct DewingNo B30
Spare Parts 220V / 1ph. / 60Hz Wiring Diagram #19219 Date 1/05
GG 13/10.3 Plan #19220 Page 2/2
-
O Z @/ @ L_‘ Ll 8
31 : 10
" l 38
2@ - 13
33 A 30 12
= 7
29
@ = g
32 A g D) Imca o) 15
37 1@ & L [
21 T S 16
© |
|
18 [o cfal
lo o —©
\O
f
)
6
23
22
19




1| 2 | 3 XE 301P B |8 |t | 4 | 2 | 1
Einspeisung . Steuerspannung Hauptschitz Auf Ab
electric supply 110V Direct control voltage main contactor up down
alimentation comaande !oltaqe contacteur principal sontee descente
100V~ /60Hz/46A 100V .
L
LR
) PE
.i—'
1135
213 | 1
X9 ¢ @ K3\ Auf 3 g
Lo Ns . Faim uw  S5F-\ 56 -\
g > montee 4 (.12) 4
(S
o ‘2
é N
830 .
®» O C .
]13 ’Zg‘. e § Bim.Stator Ab 1
K3\ tgi bin.stator £ 5.7 s SBE-7 S5 -7
R {.10) |14 82§ sonde stator 1 g6 descente P L2 e
~ @ é L ®© — . a ol
= ® © o -
=g - (Automatische Rickstellung)
h o o 1 lautomatic reset) X 1
85 n P freluler zutomatigue) 1
S=® ~ - .
9T 0o « "
oty T
- Q
r oy 3 *
W]
Tas ut
223 a
§ : E a Not Aus 1
éé ; s M1 | WL 05_]' k3 13 emer‘tgedncy stop S0 fy-7'
368 | 4 5 K1 K2 arret d urgence >
T a U v | - {12 .
_.t? __Si__J L3 L1214 11 e
sls =
o[z S
b be CBI {35MF) ué ” 5
Betriebskondensator CBY + (B2 ‘A o
a b “lo o
1X1 run capacitor —I'—q S16 o> 5
1 ;?E condensateur de marche E’.ZB % 5 é 1 Ai"‘"f‘sﬂl! ‘AI/AZ . Ai 1
R 2[5 £ e
nlautkongensator C. P}
. starting capacrtor | a F—J g Bremse 96V DC (332 Q)
! condensateur de demarage I Y14 brake a2 4L 5L
roov- & 18" &F CA (180MF) e 'si 4 ‘si ; ‘Gi :
Netz ' 5 5 8
power aHD IR T RR* 8
alimentation [ '
4 L1 (Gleichrichter) gedndert Neu.  §25.09, 1997
3 troalaufplan nur for KE01P 100V/60z INeu. J10.06, 1997
g Blatt N°.2 ergdnzt + Stromlautplan-InfaNeu. [10.06.1997 Lauf X ‘0
1 [55/96 (xontaktbezeichg.) gedncert fNeu. J09.01.1997 autwer
o tirak mono phase with 100V control voltage 7 Tirak Wono phase avec tension de commande 100V Dos 6131014
Potun 1 29.01.1993 Tirak, Wechselstrom (Motor UBEBO/11-4F) Gruppe:61
Jome | Neu. GREIFZUG GMBH XE301P 100V/60Hz wiring disgran A
Zustand  [Anderung Patun  Nase  pore _Mrspr. Ers. . rs. d. Stromlaufplan fir 6G13/10.14 connection 27885 Blatt:1 von: 2
1 2 l 3 ] 4 | 5 | 6 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 I 13 | 14



5 [ 6

7| 8 .|

9 L S N

Betriebsmittel

Benennung

Betriebsaittel

Benannung

Erlduterung. Kontaktdarstellung + Kontaktspiegel

Kennzeichnung

ung Verwendung

Kennzeichnung

und Verwendung

explanation: contact representation + contact configuration

nach DIN 40718 /2

nach DIN 40719 /2

explication: contact presentation + contact formation

material specification
accorging to DIN 40719/2

specification and use

material specification
accoraing to DIN 40719/2

specification and use

specification du
materiel selon DIN 40719/2

specification et destination

specification du
materiel selon DIN 4071972

specification et destination

cA
CB1 + CB2

F1

Fa

K1

K2

K3

M1

S0

S5

s6

S16

U1

Anlaufkondensator
starting capacitor
condensateur de demarage

Betriebskondensator
run capacitor
condensateur de marche

Steuersicherung
control fuse
commande fusible

Bim.Stator
bim.stator
sonde stator

Schotz *Auf*
contactor “up”
contacteur “montee*

Schotz “Ap*
contactor “down"
contacteur "descente”

Hauptschitz
main contactor
contacteur principal

Motorklemmbrett
motor terminal board
moteur planche a bornes

Taster *Not Aus
push button emergency stop'
bouton “arret d‘urgence”

Taster *Auf*
push button “up®
bouton “montee”

Taster *Ab"
push button "down*
bouton “descente”

Fliehkraftschalter
centrifugal switch
interrupteur centrifugal

Brdckengleichrichter
bridge rectifier
redresseur

Klemmleiste
connector block
plate de borne

1X4

Y1

NetzanschluBstecker
current supply connector

commut .des tensions d‘aliment.

Bremse
brake
frein

Kontaktdarstellung
contact representation
contact presentation

<7
22

Of tner
break contact
contact de ouvrar

|1
Y

2
Schlieger

make contact
contact de fermer

Kontaktspiegel
contact configuration
contact formation

Al
_— K
! qg

[}
Blatft Nr . ]
page no. I
page no. I

]
1.
1.

f— — — — =Blatt Nr.

— e e =Strompfad Nr.

- = =Kontakt Nr. contact

—— e e e e oy
® oe——

b b

Lstrompfad Ne. o T "Schlieter

index at top of page
no.de trajet du courant 1.8 < .
g - ~0f fner
RER T

Blatt Nr.
page no.
page no.

tirak ®ono phase with 100V control voItage /

LIFaK MON0 phase avec tension de commande 100V

Dage 7G.

index at top of page

make contact

break: contact

Strompfad Ne.
1ndex at top of page
no.de trajet du courant

sast no.
nc.ge trajet cu cour
no. n0.%e contact

contact ge fermer

contact de ouvrir

von Nr.
of no.
03r no,

Caufwerk “(

Dos 613104

10.06.1997

Neu.

GREIFZUG GMBH

Pustand

JAnderung Patun

Ers. d.

Tirak, Wechselstrom (Motor UBEBO/11-4F)
| XE304P 100V/60Hz
Stromlaufplan far 6G43/10, 14

wiring diagr

Gruppe:

s e ad e e -

schema de
connection 27885

L 2

L —-Blatt:2 l-von 2

1

e

Ers. f.
|

9 | 10 | 1 | 12

' 13 |



! | 2 | 3 XE 301P 8 | 9 | 10 | u | 12 i 13 | 14
Einspeisung Steuerspannung Hauptschotz Auf Ab
electric supply 1 IOV Pendant control voltage main contactor up down
alimentation commande voltage contacteur principal montee descente
100V~ /60Hz/ 16A 100V~
L1
T
] PE
|
[ 1135
213 | 1
X4° 4 @ K3\ \s huf 3 3
(10 fo ¢ in‘ ] up S5 E-\ S6 -\
b montee 12 M
S ¢
-2
£ v
85 :
O L G . .
13 1 B l5 13 'Zg‘. 25 Bim.Stator 9 Ab ;l 1
(NNN X kNN [ €53 bin stator £ 4 7 dom S5 E— 55 -7
mgs (12 plaf6 (13 Rl (.10) {14 §3§ sonde stator 1+ ° fg5 descente 2 (12
= g. "E 2° (Automatische Rickstellung)
A O 1 lautomatic reset; X 1
285 g ) (reluler automatipue:
ST o 2
S e - + violett
neR 4 violet
x N
a —i3 violet
-147 Not Aus 14
- emergency stop G0 fy~
§ § a Ui arret d urgence
= c o O
RS m
© o C (=]
£ga . 1 2 3 Hangetaster
-g ¥a s M1 (W 2 V4 > } pendant contro!
g% ! ? . orang i6-sch 320w
2= Liu 4 df H i = boite 3 DOULONS pencante 1 orangg 1 x:tefgl:::z 1 91;‘::"1
cle orange blanc-nor noir
]
== S
o be CBI (35MF) X slh 8
Betriebskondensator CBY + CB2 <Ay . 13 3
1X4 run capacitor ——6"-2- 816@-7 :'5 3 :5’ K1 K2
1 \FE _ Condensateur de marche 14 BEC & 120 e L ha Afmy==Spule A1/A2 : A1 A1
o Qe 3
| e (350 & 2 |<3 S wm e
Anlaufkongensator CA W e 3 2
starting capacitor ___E{'B_ c
!: condensateur de demarage P 1 1 £ 6 €
LA e " : ‘ ;
100V 524 s |4 6L
o CA (180MF) {Fapme 9V 0C (332 Q) : 5 55 5L
_ power _a",t’.___ L2\ brake Pa | u 14 L ju
alimentation Y1 frein ‘
U1_(Gleichrichter] gedndert Koch lsa.os. 997
Stroalautplen nur for XE30IP 100v/60kz INeu. [10.06. 1997 Neve Stromlaufplan N 31010 fir YEI0IP 100¥/60H2
Blatt W .2 erganzt + Stromlaufplan-infaNey. 140.06. 4997 UrsprOngliche Stramlaufplan N .2788%5 von 6613/10.34
/S6_IKontaktbezeichg | gedndert Neu. 0901 1997 Laufwerk "0
tirak wono phase with 100V control voltage 7/ tirak mono phase avec tension de commande Dos 6131014
tue § 29.01.1993 Tirak, Wechselstrom (Motor UBEBO/11-4F) . Gruppe:G1
Fane | tou. GREIFZUG GMBH | XE301P 100v/60Hz iring disge
stand Janderung Patun_ Pame  pora - orspr Frs. 7. Ers o] Stromlaufplan for G643/10.14A connection 31010 Blatt:4  von: 2
B L !
1 I 2 I 3 | | 5 | 6 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 13 | 1



5 | 6

7 | 8 |

IR NS (N NS RN N

Betriebsmittel

Benennung

Betriebsmittel

Benennung

Erlduterung: Kontaktdarstellung + Kontaktspiegel

Kennzeichnung

und Verwendung

Kennzeichnung

und Verwendung

explanation: contact representation + contact configuration

nach DIN 40719 /2

nach DIN 40719 /2

explication: contact presentation + contact formation

material specification
according to DIN 40719/2

specification and use

material specification
according to DIN 40719/2

specification and use

spec:fication du
materiel seisn DIN 40719/2

specification et destination

specificat:on du
materiel selon DIN 40719/2

specification et destination

CA
CB1 + CB2
F1
F2
K1
K2
K3
M1
S0
S5
S6
S16

U1

Anlaufkondensator
starting capacitor
condensateur de demarage

Betriebskondensator
run capacitor
condensateur de marche

Steuersicherung
control fuse
commande fusible

Bim,Stator
bim.stator
sonde stator

Schitz “Aut”
contactor "up”
contacteur "montee"

Schitz "Ab"
contactor “"down®
contacteur "descente”

Hauptschitz
main contactor
contacteur principal

Motorklemmbrett
motor terminal board
moteur planche a bornes

Taster “Not Aus"
push button "emergency stop”®
bouton “arret d‘'urgence’

Taster "Auf"
push button “up”
bouton “"montee”

Taster "Ab"
push button “down"
bouton “descente”

Fliehkraftschalter
centrifugal switch
interrupteur centrifugal

Brlckengleichrichter
bridge rectifier
redresseur

Klemmleiste
connector block
plate de borne

1X1

Y1

NetzanschluBstecker
current supply connector

commut .des tensions d'aliment.

Bremse
brake
frein

Kontaktdarstellung
contact representation

contact presentation

|1
K\E K
22
. Schlaeder Dt fner

make contact break contact
contact de fermer contact de ouvrir

Kontaktspiegel
contact configuration
contact formation

|
= |
Sad

=

-——

page ne.
Blatt Nr.

I page no.
1 page no.

|
[
!
' 1.
1
1

—_————

contact
L.Gtrompfad Mr.

index at top of page
no.de trajet du courant

Bla

1ngex at top of page

no.

make contact

break contact

tt Ne.

page no.
page no.

tirak mono phase with 100V control volitage /

LIrak MONo Pl

Strompfad Nr.
index at top of page

no.oe trajet du courant

cage no.
ng.de trajet Ou cour
no'.de contact

contact ge fermer

contact de ouvrir

von Nr.
of no.
par no.

Laufwerk i

3€ avec tension Oe commande

Dos 643104

patus | 10.06.1997

Name | Neu.

Jpeer.

GREIFZUG GMBH

Zustand

rung

tun  Nawe ors

urspr .,

Ers. f.

rs, d.

Tirak, Wechselstrom (Motor UBEBO/11-4F)
XE301P 100V/60Hz
Stromlaufplan fir 6613/10.14A

wiring diagra

6ruppe:6

be s s e -

schema d
comection _[31010

e e e adhe c—

b Blatt:2

]
Lyon: 2

’ 2 |

3 | 4 |

5 | 6

]

9 | 10 | 1 | 12

13 |



R

T

! I 2 | 3 XE 301P 8 | I I I L 3|
Einspeisung . Steuerspannung Hauptschatz Auf “Ab
electric supply 220V/ lph DlreCt N control voltage main contactor - up down
ah:uentatmn commande voltage _ contacteur principal montee gescente
200V~ /60Hz/16A 200V-
A
L1
LN
m aad
23 LBP
X9 9 K3\ Y Fy ! Auf 3 3
. L0 o Jale " all up  S5E-\ 56 -\
& montee 4 (120 4
[x} 53 2
£
a5 :
Q W .
] 113k i 3'5 |13 ° Eé Bim.Stator g Ab 1
N KEN A K2} 3%\ K3\ Egd bin stator £ .7 an SE-T 55 -—7
S8& (12 e Jafe (13 Pl (.10 f14 S28 sonde stator = fgg descente d 12
Y 54 o oL c (Automat ische Rickstellung)
8 ox 1 (automatic reset) 1
c £ E 2 - 2 (reluler automatiue! X¢
DT o © +
ot -7 i
Fag 3 SF
9l
S38 [ Ut
5aE o
coc ¥ Not Aus 1
£ €8 o 1 2 3
. -3 I o M1 (w 28 ,j. 13 13 emergency stop §( E.v.?‘
a2l l 4 l K1 K2 arret d urgence >
" a ] l U? _yjs i o 2 14 13 e
cle 8 !
i Pt
— CB (20MF) E % E
il e A bRD A B 8
1x1 —2F [sts}7 5[5 5
Lt E 8 ":\:‘, E § A f=y===Spule A1/A2 A1 A1
. i CA (6OMF) g € K3fJ| oo K1 [ K2 [zer
! a D wio g 1 ‘2" obine 2 AZ
! o T,
200V rE Bremse 190V DC(1430Q) 4L L 6 -
p':Je:ezr‘ Anlaufkongensator CA Betriebskondensator C8 Zle brake 52 L4 5 L4 RNy o
starting capacitor run capacitor frein 2 2
— alimentation condensateur de demarage  condensateur de marche 3 12 311 4 .: i 4
" U7 TGieichr ichter] geandert och 909 1887 .
) troalaufplan nur for KE0IP 200v/60kz JNeu .  J09.06., 1997
! Blatt W.2 erganzt + Stromlautplon-InfaNeu, J00.06.§997
ek iontaktbezeicng | geanvert JNeu. 09061997 Laufwerk *I
TR ETR Tirak ®ono phase with 200V control voltage / Tirak mono phase avec tension de commande 200V Dos 661310:
,05. Tirak, Wechselstrom (Motor UBEBO/11-4F)
= - 6ruppe:G4
‘ Home | Neu GREIFZUG GMBH XE304P 200V/60Hz wiring diage
1 fustand nderong PatusJome Jors S Ers. . Ers o] Stromlaufplan fir 6613/10.3 connection (19221 Blatt:1  von: 2
1 I 2 | 3 | p | 5 | 6 - [ 8 | 9 I 10 | 11 | 12 13 | 1.



£ | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | =8 7|1 8 | 8 | 10 | 8 |

Betriebsmittel Benennung Betriebsmittel Benennung Erlduterung. Kontaktdarstellung + Kontaktspiegel
Kennzeichnung und Verwendung : Kennzeichnung und Verwendung explanation: contact representation + contact configuration
nach DIN 40719 /2 nach DIN 40718 /2 explication: contact presentation + contact forsation
A saterial specification specification and use material specification specification and use ’
according to OIN 40719,2 according to DIN 40719/2 Strompfag Nr.
specifiiation Gu specification et destination | specification du specification et destination index at top of page
nateriel 3e.9n DIN 4G719/2 materie) selon DIN 40719/2 no.de trajet du courant

ca Anlaufkondensat 1x1 NetzanschluBsteck : Kontaktdarstellung
] nlaufkondensator etzanschluBstecker ;
starting capacitor current supply connector contact representation

condensateur de demarage commut.des tensions d'aliment. contact presentation

c8 Betriebskondensator Y1 Bremse
run capacitor brake
B8 condensateur de marche frein ! K ?

F1 Steuersicherung K \2
control fuse )
commande fusible ) Schlieser - Oftner
make contact break contact
— F2 Bim.Stator contact de fermer contact de ouvrir
bim.stator

sonde stator

K1 Schitz *Auf”
contactor “up"

c contacteur “montee” -
K2 Schitz *Ab" Kontaktspiegel
contactor "down® contact configuration

[ " N .
ontacteur “descente contact formation
K3 Hauptschitz
main contactor
contacteur principal .

' A1
M1 Motorklemmbrett , - K
motor terminal board ) A2
moteur planche a bornes (1. ) -

-—
|
l .

S0 Taster "Not Aus" | ! (- ——— Blatt Nr. page no. Dage no.
|
|
|

push button “emergency stop” mm [ |
bouton *arret d‘urgence" page no. | - = — — ~Strompfad N°. index at top of page no.Jde trajet ou cour
S5 Taster “Auf" page no. I {
— push button “up" ]
1.8

L] " N J— - i
bouton *montee L-strompfad Nr. R : Schlieser make contact contact de fermer '

S6 Taster "Ab" index at top of page 1.8

push button "down" ' no.de trajet du courant 1.8 2 .

bouton “descente” 2 o | u - ~Bf tner break contact contact de ouvrir
E S16 Fliehkraftschalter ‘ 1
centrifugal switch
interrupteur centrifugal

V5] Bridckengleichrichter
bridge rectifier
redresseur

= 7~ -Kontakt N°. contact no. no.de contact

Blatt Nr. von Nr,
page no. ot no.
X Klemmleiste page no. par ho,
connector block
plate de borne

F Tirak mono phase with 200V Control voltage / tirak mono phase avec tension de ¢ 3
fatus § 09.06.1997 Tirak, Wechselstrom (Motor UBEBO/11-4F)

plame 1 Nou. GREIFZUG GMBH XE301P 200V/60Hz viring diage

| schema de
Fustand_poderung m ors Jorspr : Efs. T Ts. 0. ] Stromlaufplan for 6613/10.3 connection  |19221 L—-Blatt2 Lvon:2
6

1 ' P | 3 | 4 | 5 | = | 8 | 9 | 10 | 1 | 12 | 13 |

Laufwerk '

Dos 661310

6ruppe:

- — e e c— -
e v wfe afe c—




o | R

S D A XE 301P 8 | s | w® | | 2 | .
Einspeisung Steuerspannung HauptschOtz Auf \b
electric_supply 220V/ lph' Pendant control voltage sain contactor up gdown

alimentation , commande volt contacteur principal montee descente
200V~ /60Hz/16A 200V"
L1
° x C
1135
213 | 1
NOR @ K3\-\- Auf 3 3
RUN " 4\6 . FaiA 0 up S5 E-) 56 -3\
g o montee 4 (122 J4
O
- Q
&<
8o .
Q O . i . .
13l i1 B3 |5 . ’ '13 E. 2 § Bim,Stator o Ab ? 94
KIN N A K2\ X A K3 Sg@ bim.stator o 'F"T-; down S6 E—1 S5 ""7‘
ggs (12 e lafe (13 Rlaje (.10 |14 S7 85 sonde stator 1 g5 descente 7] L2 P
= -g E oo c (Automatische Ricksteliung)
D e O 1 (automatic resetj X
= g5 Pl Ireluler automatigue)
r=% -t O =
OT o o +
ol I}
- = m
vy 3
4
— violett
E b a ut 4. violet
227 o violet
82= < Not Aus 1
o O C
£ Cca >
ey | [EEE Vet e OB
58 @ 4 K1 K2
2*8 L ;V_f i = £12) |14 113 fe
I v f:_” Hangetaster orange weiB-schwarz schwarz
= § < pendant control 4 orange + ;’;;‘\g:ziﬁ“ T :;;f"
CB (20MF) f‘: o % bojte 3 boutons pendante orange
LAN PE PA LI © .
afjfb pes
bl 2 s 5 5
1 \FE S 8 X[ § Al=y===Spule A1/A2 ' AL AL
- = =4 coil
I CA (60MF) 2[5 £ K3 m;g_} N K1 (o K2 mva
i a"b €
oL RS 6t
200V~ ! &PE 3[} 5314 5.3 | 4 PN B
Netz Anlaufkondensator CA Betriebskondensator CE 5 2 5 2 6 2
power starting ¢anacitor run capacitor Yo Y 3] 14 L gdl LU
alimentation condensateur de demarage  condensateur de marche Y1 Bremse 190V DC(1430Q) 7 7 8
) brake
frein
1 1 (Gleichrichter) geandert  JKoch ]18.08.1997 1 ‘ Laufwerk °I1°
tirak mono phase with 200V control voltage / tirak mono phase avec tension 0e COmmande Dos 6613104
Patus | 09.06. 1397 Tirak, Nechselstrom (Motor UBEBO/{1-4F) Gruppe: 61
55 - GREIFZUG GMBH XE301P 200V/60Hz. wiring disge
fustand__poderung patun Yors ST Frs 7. Frs o] Stromlaufplan far 6G13/10.4 connection  |31008 Blatt:1 von: 2
1 l 2 [ 3 ! 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 ] 8 | 9 | 0 11 | 12 | 13 | 14

"



5 | 6.

’ l 8 |

L

|

Betrisbsmittel

Benennung

Betriebsmittel

Benennung

Erlduterung: Xontaktdarstellung + Kontaktspiegel

Kennzeichnung

und Verwendung

Kennzeichnung

und Verwendung

explanation: contact representation + contact configuration

nach DIN 40719 /2

nach DIN 40718 /2

explication: contact presentation + contact formation

material specification
according to DIN 40719/2

specification and use

material specification
accoraing ta DIN 40719/2

specification and use

specification du
materiel selon DIN 40719/2

specification et destination

specification au
materiel selon DIN 40719/2

specification et destination

Strompfad Nr.
index at top of page

cA
cB
F1
F2
K1
K2
K3
M1
S0
s5
s6
516

u1

Anlaufkondensator
starting capacitor
condensateur de demarage

Betriebskondensator
run capacitor
condensateur de marche

Steuersicherung
control fuse
commande fusible

Bim.Stator
bim.stator
sonde stator

Schitz "Auf®
contactor “up®
contacteur ‘montee”®

Schitz "Ab”
contactor “down"
contacteur "descente”’

Hauptschitz
main contactor
contacteur principal

Motorklemmbrett
motor terminal board
moteur planche a bornes

Taster "Not Aus"
push button "emergency stop*
bouton "arret d'urgence"”

Taster “Auf"
push button “up”
bouton “montee”

Taster "Ab"
push button “down®
bouton ‘descente”

Fliehkraftschalter
centrifugal switch
interrupteur centrifugal

Brdckengleichrichter
bridge rectifier
redresseur

Klemmleiste
connector block
plate de borne

1x1

Y1

NetzanschluBstecker
current supply connector
commut .des tensions d'aliment.

Bremse
brake
frein

Kontaktdarstellung
contact representation
contact presentation

|1
“Y
Schlieser

make contact
contact de fermer

<
22

0f tner
break contact
contact ge ouvrir

Kontaktspiegel
contact configuration
contact formation

— o sy

2L

Al
g
A2

(1.4)
|

Blatt Nr.
page no.
page no.

——— e e o

index at top
no.de trajet

L.Gtrompfad Nr.

of page
du courant

tirak mono phase with 200V control voltage /

tIrak mono phase avec tension de commande 200V

Dage no.

1ngex at 109 2F o332

contact no.

make contact

break contact

Blatt Nr.
page no.
page no.

n0.de trajet du courant

ac.2e 1f33E Su Lol
a0.38 contact -

contact e farmer

contact Je ouvrir

4on Nr,
3t 06,
23r no.,

Caufwerk |

Dos G631

Jpatua | 09.06. 1997

Name | Neu.

Feor.

GREIFZUG GMBH

Lustand

tum

Jorn - Spr

Ers. d. | Stromlaufplan for

Tirak, Wechselstrom (Motor UBEBO/11-4F)
XE301P 200V/60Hz

6613/10.4

schema de
connection

wiring diagram

Gruppe:

e oo e s —

31009

e — s e ——

L —-Blatt: 2 Ltevon: 2

n

3 ] 4 ]

Ers. f.
|

- | 8 |

9

| 10 | 1

| 12 !

13 |



8-5 Wiring Connection of Stator XE301P

Starting
Phaose

BLACK
RED

RED
BLACK

40

W orking
FPhose

Figure 801

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

71



9) WIRE ROPE SPECIFICATION TIRAK

There seems to be some question as to selection of wire rope due to the many people offering wire rope today

Before Tractel chooses a supplier of wire rope we run an endurance test or cycle test to make certain that the rope func-
tions well in the hoist and has good life. The European norms require 1000 cycles minimum, UL testing requires 500
cycles. We require 2000 cycles and test with a high-speed hoist 60 ft./ min. to give a more severe dynamic load to the
wire rope during starts and stops. After 2000 cycles we allow a certain number of broken wires ( not strands ) in a given
length of rope. Too many breaks are a test failure. We have no idea how or if other rope suppliers test a rope with our
hoist. We generally do not test other peoples ropes because it is time consuming and expensive to conduct. We would
be inundated with samples.

5 X 19 vs. 5 X 26 Construction 5 strands of 26 wires have smaller wires making up the strands. This provides greater
flexibility but smaller outside wires wear out faster during normal use. Smaller wires are less resistant to abrasion.
Therefore we primarily recommend 5 X 19. Pl equipment often uses 5 X 26 because winders are part of the system and
it coils better.

Quality of Manufacture- If a good control is not made on the tension during manufacture, then a loose strand can
occur. This shows when lowering a load. It can cause a jam. Preforming requires that tension be monitored. To get a
high quality rope requires that high quality wires be used creating very tight tolerances. A poor zinc plating process can
cause slippage. Ropes must be lubricated properly or the friction coefficient is poor between the wire rope and the
sheave.There should not be a change in the diameter of the wire rope when worn.

Summary- There is much more to wire rope selection than number of strands and number of wires. Tractel supplies
only high quality and rigorously tested wire rope from a very few carefully selected and monitored manufacturers.

9-1 Wire Rope Specifications - XE301P (Page 1 of 2)

1st Choice 2nd Choice
Hoist Types: Tirak Tirak
Construction: 5x19 5x 26
Strands 5 5
Wires per strand 19 26
Core Type Polypropylene splitfilm same
Type Warrington Seale same
Diameter: 8.4 mm +0 -0.3mm({8.1 - 8.4 mm} 5/16" approx. same
{0.319 - 0.326" }
Minimum Breaking Load: 10,000 Ibs. [4590 kg] same
Material of Construction: Galvanized Steel wire rope XIPS 200/220 n/ sq. mm same
Rope Lay: Right hand Regular Lay same
Lubrication: Core Lubricated same
Preformed: Yes same
Table 1001

saractel-/

Griphoist Division

72



9-1 Wire Rope Specifications - XE301P (Page 2 of 2)

NOTE:

As of 2/15/2002, 5/16" diameter should be
used (as taken from various product

literature).
4x 26 6 x 19 6 x 31 5x 19 5x 26
Skyc . Tirak/Saturn Skyclimber
Skyclimber
Ccx12 CS1250 IWRC/RC Hilo all models CX1250
Compac Alhal500 3/8 1st choice Compact
Alpha1000 P L-series Alpha1000
Tirak 3rd choice \ Spider
T-series Z-Mac1000 IWRC
X-series SC40 IWRC

Saturn 3rd choice

Power Climber

Power Climber

35X series PC400, Astro
32L series PC400 IWRC/FC Compacted
Tirak/Saturn
Skvman Lisbon Hoist all models
5 Xl;’ WRC 180-050 2nd choice
180-030 (1st for reelers)
L-series
Saturn 4th choice
35X series
32L series
Tirak 4th choice
T-series
X-series
Table 1002

saractel-/

Griphoist Division

73




9-2 Labels and Nameplates

(1) Achwice Label (secondary brake operation)
{Please call for pricing)

[2) TIRAK nameplate
Code # 22760 58.10

{3} BLOCSTOP |'.'1rr||::|:||ﬂrr:
Code # 25520 3640

i Ty
NOTICE: Tshastissquppsdwthscontolid | (@, @ uroenw®| | BLOCSTOP®®
destant davicathat will automatically tl rak secondary brake
angagain cise of primany brake fallura. Model LE P —
Dastant can be stopped with manua SRk AT LTI EANGH1 )4 05 M st
oparedion of the secondary braks.
Rated koad: bs EQS Feaberd lrmad Wlra rapw & | Yawr of reanm
X ! ! L
{4) Emerrgency Descent Labed Travel spesd: filmin mirmin ||:;I,I "::rll
{ Please call for pricing) Ciper afing swollage: Curmerd consurpdan: CHECKING
i VAL A 1) Lishiors Qo ol dsily chock: S5 1ol s
Notablaik Powar-stpply cord:  £10, Trps 5T 800 %AC. — A ground lsvel push LW buttan
LiernalHerreos MemarumienginG FREH At 10w, 8N 3| i e rope 10 orm &
ra Handgrit TR, ol 220 VAL B gy, T
Emergency Descent Docr ol e, T wellaags el wrwden Lol dhop Win gloved NEnds shenply pull
Paidicr weliene liwen bardowy macdior nareplaks ring uder load e r';pr: WLJ"’IRRD
i TIRAK Ll Saial Mo Year of manufockre: e diatsty. o
Descente d’urgence w0} & lilpldiom 30§10 m] e 0
Bebeeller ke cenrmrude oo ficin Wi rope dizrneder n o “Er'a"énnd;ém ;T'n&mb"ﬁﬁlwm
PO DHE hen s B gt <l poa bnge: | R0 socnrida y Ik
- - Wk rope dsslzzhon i erelon Lower tha s to chees et
{5} Motor nameplate 51':31:)?3 I.'i-l"\:.}:}ﬁ will I'i‘.I:I '3""1?' E’Bﬁﬂmﬂwm tealda
or By, mm 18 Wik pes seand), e boa
Cace & 16304 yebwurized o Bk, bbicalsy, a5 4 plEtom urmi e foist
predormed, B ar LIHY Suﬂﬂﬂgﬁ 'J"IB 'ﬁl llﬂﬁ?_u‘bﬁi
i 7 sSEporeiny ke ey jueshirng toern
GREIFZUG GmbH  eeogbon ciosbach add Trinicd In Ceemany unhad ||:z|:| i ili ||||is:1 !
s [ Fe——— A :':Ir:llilgnﬂﬂbﬂ centrifugal weights
=1 Ao U | | Check regubsrty theough 1he wido
@ o o g O | HUppliers aedress | peR vamne ’
WARNRMG: W ihwing e atnwes checkz
u a I I ]
- - 1he BLOCITOR mallunctions, rapisis &
L tidudl | Cridmleal I As [T oY a0 ol vt fi floe it Tt inepeecli
b - ;ulllllllllml::lillulzl Tmﬁ-:&lulllllz e

(8) Primary brake nameplate
Code & 16706 5215

{7} Waming Label {wire rope jam)
{Please call for pricing)

GREIFZUG GmbH sogeon ciearacn

Fs R o
| mnlung w | Siumicqannung u
sl Hm

(9% Wire mpe diameter abel

{Please call tor pricing)

Wire rope
a

5/16”

If the meotor cmergizes but the wire rope
docs not move through the haoist:
STOP THE HOIST IMMEDIATELY!
Llamaged wre rops may be [ammed inzde he ol
Ay thampk 1o mosts 108 hosk upoor doeT could cass
A dangerous shusion and resull n bodky Inpry.

WaE N oAy

o o

(&) PLOCSTOP check plate
{Please call for pricing)

DAI]]IHDHAL CHECHBNG o
A ground kel push LORIR button to
?cvl shuk pimary wineonpe ehsine
e 1ils T lhe dde Do ke BEPSED

dary brake hor the sacndany wre

(1) General Warning & Advvice Label

(Please call e pricing)

wiin gloved nandz try 1o pall the e
Ondary Wire rope upaands it mies bs

t_?m-nssihln a

! AWARNING:

Only  authorized.
properly trained, and
phwsically fit personnel shall
operate this hoist in strict accor-
dance with the instruciions on
the hoist and applicable codes!
Copy ofinstructions musthe ket
with the hoist.

Operating
WARNING:

Immediately STOP RUNNING
THE HOIST, if wire rope does
_not move through.

EMERGENCY DESCENT:
Take brake release lever out of
TIRAK® handle, and insert in
motor cover hole. Push lever
upiards.

To STOP release lever.

CAUTION: Tre Tiraxe
can only be used in conjunction
with the BLOCSTOP OVER-
SPEED device, which is an
integral part of the squipment
=g of this equipment is unsafe
and unlawiul without proper fall
proteciion equipment usedinac-
cordance with OSHA requirs-
ments.

-,

SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS: An-
chor the hoist, and connect to
electric supply. Red buttonmust
ke out to start the maotor.

Start motor, and infroduce wire
rops, until it reeves itself auto-
matically.

Ensure free rope exit,

Use only specified wire rope
in good condition with short ta-
persd end! Daily check for bro-
ben wires and kinks.

Lar spare pans or in ease atingang

pnnse renhan
Machine Type and Serlal Mol

S A0 Frirdad In SamaAny

o

AAractel/

Griphoist Division

74




9-3 Checklist

NOTE:

Completion of the checklist MUST always
be done before operating the hoist.

TIRAK Hoist Inspection Check List

Soo Froventive Mairmerscs Jeclion ol Bstrucion

mesnual for dabalis.

TIRAK Rimish manicd

Check only components apglicabibs Tor spacific

agquipsmiant and iInspochion type.

Horial-hio:

WIRE ROPE HOOKS
Crachs

EXTESSME wWear,
Banil

Snnoading .

At AMAgEI MISSIg. .

ERAMES

Wohor biraion wWnrm o
nod operalimg
Exconeme laadbnake
gttt or hackdash
Couupui wfag wani

WIRE ROPE
Drepksns waras Al nreds

Eraken wres

(S oot [ ]
EnCessnm wead)
Hinkiad ar distoried
Carrueicn

Hrnt rlamage

DFERATING QONTROLS
Nerdachor pitng .
Operaling piopsehy
Mamagod Cantrod Dos .

LIMIT SWITCHES
Clpcrabrg praperly .

HOLISING

L hoerbesd

Craaiks

Lusuezss branifweses

Boanng noiso

WIRING

Litesss exinrandising
Fragod

Mg

Progrer grourdingg .

Yl

R

LUBHZATION
10 lrAks

LABELS
MEzsing

[l=yikabs

DALUMA B SHEAVES

o e iy

MOTE: IF ANY |

Feavemrks and repairs made:

Kb

SUPPIRTING STAUCTURE
Curtried Shilly ho

rupnor impased oed
W oF disban

el

Ligube: Lluck Mumbser:

AAractel/

75

Griphoist Division

| 15 CHECHKED DD MO OSLHATC THE HOIET BT AFRARRS HAVE HEEN MALE!




9-4 Hoist Specification LE501P1

Wire rope classification/construction

5x19 or 5x26 with
fiber core lubricated,
preformed IPS or

. | | XIPS
k.
- in. 5/16 in.
| nominal diameter
mm 8.4 mm
| maximum allowed n. 031910 0.331
: ! diameter tolerances mm 8.110 8.4
= .
minimum actual breaking lbs 10,000
] strength KN 445
| i
1 1 Table 1003
=l l—
| |
& c :
Figure 1001
Hoist Model XE301P
with BLOCSTOP model BSO 500
Ibs 700.0
Rated Load
kg 300.0
o ft/min 35.0
Lifting Speed
m/min 11.0
) ) Ibs 77.0
Weight (with BSO)
kg 35.0
in. 28.9
a
mm 735.0
in. 11.2
Dimensions over all b
mm 286.0
in. 125
c
mm 314.0
Motor Specifications
. Kw
Single phase 110V / 60 cycles
A 10.5
_ Kw
Single phase 220V / 60 cycles
A 5.2
) ) in. 5/16"
wire rope diameter
mm 8.4
Misc. Info:
- Hoist shall self reeve the wire rope
- Continuously duty motor TEFC
- Secondary brake shall be externally attached to the hoist
mechanism.
- Emergency lowering without power shall be by means of a
mechanical centrifugal brake.

AAractel-/

Griphoist Division

76




TRACTEL Inc
GRIPHOIST Division
110, Shawmut Road

Canton, MA 02021
Tel: 800-421-0246
Fax: 781-828 3642

griphoist.usa@tractel.com

TRACTEL LTD
GRIPHOIST Division
11020 Mirabeau St
Anjou QUEBEC, H1J 2S3
Tel. +1 (514) 493 3332
Fax. +1 (514) 493 3342
griphoist.canada@tractel.com

TRACTEL Inc
GRIPHOIST Division
Branch Office: 315 Cloverleaf Dr.
Building E Baldwin Park CA 91706
Tel. +1 (626) 937 6727
Fax. +1 (626) 937 6730

© Copyright - All rights reserved

saractel-/

Griphoist Division

77






